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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Thanks


Date: December 27, 2016 7:27:27 PM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 14, 2014 at 5:08:43 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Thanks


Hans,
Sorry for the rants, it's been an emotional roller coaster on my end.
Bringing this to an end would be a big step towards healing for me.
Believe me when I say thanks for all the hard work and get the best deal you can!
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo


Date: December 28, 2016 9:36:59 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 6:20:52 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net>
Subject: Re: Memo


My case is "gross negligence" causing "untreatable, irreversible and debilitating harm"


Never had a lawyer who needed me to help write or correct anything before.
The SSDI lawyer pulled everything from the record and it was perfect.


Yes, I would like to reword much of it because I wouldn't want anything used in it twisted later if we do go to trial.


Yes, I understand that your firm won't back me but it doesn't mean I'm not going to take it to trial anyway. I need the wording to
match exactly what I need should I go the distance.


I can honestly say the dollar amount you listed I would never agree to. It wouldn't even cover my wages for the years in physical
therapy yet the rest of my life.
If I end up with a structured settlement where I have to chase this guy I believe we can always sell the settlement and cash out. Is
that possible?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 22, 2015, at 5:58 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote:


I'm not sure what you're saying. I tried to tell you over and over again the nature in which the memo is written isn't important.
This is just a memo to introduce the judge to the case. If there are different ways you want to say things I'm happy to do that.
 It's going to serve it's purpose perfectly.


Sent from my iPhone


On Feb 22, 2015, at 5:56 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


If maybe we should have one of them try writing the memo?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 22, 2015, at 5:42 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote:


I have several people that help me. What are you wondering about.


Sent from my iPhone


On Feb 21, 2015, at 1:32 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hans, do you have a paralegal?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo


Date: December 28, 2016 9:37:32 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 27, 2016 at 6:13:28 PM CST
To: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 5:56:22 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net>
Subject: Re: Memo


If maybe we should have one of them try writing the memo?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 22, 2015, at 5:42 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote:


I have several people that help me. What are you wondering about.


Sent from my iPhone


On Feb 21, 2015, at 1:32 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hans, do you have a paralegal?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI update


Date: December 28, 2016 9:43:50 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 14, 2014 at 9:44:11 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI update


Hans,
What is a small amount?
Is it enough to pay for the medical expenses?


Begin forwarded message:


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 14, 2014 at 9:31:50 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: SSDI update


Hans,
Thank you for the honesty. 
There is no doubt david cut my arm almost in half with a chainsaw. Even he admitted he was in control of it, so What part of the
case seems most troubling?
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Apr 14, 2014, at 9:07 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul.  We've been talking this case over a bit at the office.  As Ive tried to advise you during our several meetings, I do not
believe we can adequately prove our case at trial.  Its your word against Mr. Gagnons.  Most times, that means we lose - as
plaintiff.  I don't think we want to invest the time and expense to get to that result.  Im happy to try to settle the case for you, but
it will probably be a low amount.  So, I want to advise you now should you wish to retain other counsel to try the case for you. 
Please advise how you wish to proceed.  I know this is not good news, but I have learned a long time ago, some cases just are
not proveable - not because you are not credible, but because jurys demand more than we can give at trial.
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Meredith Marcus <mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com>
Cc: janet@SSDAtty.com
Sent: Sun, 13 Apr 2014 14:12:04 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: SSDI update
Morning Meredith,
Glad to see the emails are getting to you today. Not sure why they all came back the past few days. Below is Dr. Kujawa's
contact info.
If I need to do anything please let me know and thank you for all the work your doing.
Paul


Dr. Kujawa 
Alexian Brothers Neuroscience Institute
800 Biesterfield Rd., Suite 610
Elk Grove Village​ IL​ 60007
United States
Phone (847) 981-3630
Fax (847) 981-3633


On Apr 13, 2014, at 8:38 AM, Meredith Marcus <mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com> wrote:







Paul,


I was able to get this email!  I had written Meg to see the status of the records.


Again, here is what we discussed:
(1) the medical expert gave you a closed claim of benefits - we don't want to take that (i want you to have the
ability to appeal any unfavorable decision/not be foreclosed from getting a closed period of benefits and then
reapplying if need be) so that is why we went to the vocational expert testimony.
(2) when we went to the Vocational Expert, he gave jobs that conflicted with his testimony so I eliminated the
jobs through his testimony (I just need to write a post-hearing memo for that and I am holding off and waiting for
the medical records from Dr. Kujawa so i can address ongoing treatment in a memo to the judge as well)
(3) your psych records also reflect you can't do the jobs the vocational expert listed because they all require
social contact which your records reflect that you really shouldn't do and the ALJ didn't develop the testimony
there - kept saying we were running late - i will address that as well in the memo to the judge.


The records we addressed were requested previously by Meg and from my knowledge we are still waiting on the
records (medical records often take quite a long time to come in).


I'll be happy to follow up with Meg/Janet tomorrow to find out the status of the records and if we may require you
to get the updated records.  While the Dr. Kohn records would show old treatment, it is Dr. Kujawa's records that
are more useful (they show ongoing issues during the period in which you are claiming disability).  Old records
from 2002 will only show that you had problems in 2002 - updated records (from 6/28/11 onward) are key to your
case at this point.


I'll be in the office tomorrow to speak further as well (312) 561-3030 if you have any questions.


Thanks,


Meredith E. Marcus, Esq.


Daley Disability Law, P.C.


601 West Randolph Street, Suite 300


Chicago, Illinois 60661


Tel: (312) 561-3030


Fax: (312) 284-4773


(800) DALEY33


mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com


www.fdaleylaw.com


________________________________________
From: Paul Dulberg [pdulberg@comcast.net]
Sent: Sunday, April 13, 2014 8:28 AM
To: Janet Douglass
Cc: Meredith Marcus; Hans Mast
Subject: SSDI update


Hi Janet,
I had the SSDI hearing last Thursday. It was a learning experience and I am not sure how it went. Much of it I
didn't understand.
We were missing some of the reports. Particularly anything from Dr. Kujawa showing ongoing care for post
traumatic Dystonia in the right forearm and some old reports from Dr. Kohn who was the Dr. who gave me over
100 shots in my neck, shoulders and back for severe muscle spasms after the car accident over a decade ago.
Dr. Kohn from Kohn medical group in McHenry, I completely forgot about until the questions about muscle







spasms came up in the hearing.
The judge left open the record for 30 days for us to add anything to the medical record.
Should I be the one to get the old reports from dr Kohn and the ongoing reports from dr Kujawa?
Also, Meredith Marcus, the attorney from Daley Disability law, asked me to send her Dr. Kujawa's contact
information but her email (mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com) keeps getting sent back to me with an error saying its
undeliverable. I'm not sure how to get around the emails being sent back. What should I do?


Thanks again for everything,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI update


Date: December 28, 2016 10:19:19 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 13, 2014 at 8:58:04 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI update


Hans,
Just keeping you in the loop. Here is the reply to the email I just sent out.


Begin forwarded message:


From: Meredith Marcus <mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com>
Date: April 13, 2014 at 8:38:37 AM CDT
To: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Cc: "janet@SSDAtty.com" <janet@SSDAtty.com>
Subject: RE: SSDI update


Paul,


I was able to get this email!  I had written Meg to see the status of the records.


Again, here is what we discussed:
(1) the medical expert gave you a closed claim of benefits - we don't want to take that (i want you to have the ability to appeal any
unfavorable decision/not be foreclosed from getting a closed period of benefits and then reapplying if need be) so that is why we
went to the vocational expert testimony.
(2) when we went to the Vocational Expert, he gave jobs that conflicted with his testimony so I eliminated the jobs through his
testimony (I just need to write a post-hearing memo for that and I am holding off and waiting for the medical records from Dr.
Kujawa so i can address ongoing treatment in a memo to the judge as well)
(3) your psych records also reflect you can't do the jobs the vocational expert listed because they all require social contact which
your records reflect that you really shouldn't do and the ALJ didn't develop the testimony there - kept saying we were running late
- i will address that as well in the memo to the judge.


The records we addressed were requested previously by Meg and from my knowledge we are still waiting on the records (medical
records often take quite a long time to come in).


I'll be happy to follow up with Meg/Janet tomorrow to find out the status of the records and if we may require you to get the
updated records.  While the Dr. Kohn records would show old treatment, it is Dr. Kujawa's records that are more useful (they show
ongoing issues during the period in which you are claiming disability).  Old records from 2002 will only show that you had
problems in 2002 - updated records (from 6/28/11 onward) are key to your case at this point.


I'll be in the office tomorrow to speak further as well (312) 561-3030 if you have any questions.


Thanks,


Meredith E. Marcus, Esq.


Daley Disability Law, P.C.


601 West Randolph Street, Suite 300


Chicago, Illinois 60661


Tel: (312) 561-3030


Fax: (312) 284-4773







(800) DALEY33


mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com


www.fdaleylaw.com


________________________________________
From: Paul Dulberg [pdulberg@comcast.net]
Sent: Sunday, April 13, 2014 8:28 AM
To: Janet Douglass
Cc: Meredith Marcus; Hans Mast
Subject: SSDI update


Hi Janet,
I had the SSDI hearing last Thursday. It was a learning experience and I am not sure how it went. Much of it I didn't understand.
We were missing some of the reports. Particularly anything from Dr. Kujawa showing ongoing care for post traumatic Dystonia in
the right forearm and some old reports from Dr. Kohn who was the Dr. who gave me over 100 shots in my neck, shoulders and
back for severe muscle spasms after the car accident over a decade ago. Dr. Kohn from Kohn medical group in McHenry, I
completely forgot about until the questions about muscle spasms came up in the hearing.
The judge left open the record for 30 days for us to add anything to the medical record.
Should I be the one to get the old reports from dr Kohn and the ongoing reports from dr Kujawa?
Also, Meredith Marcus, the attorney from Daley Disability law, asked me to send her Dr. Kujawa's contact information but her
email (mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com) keeps getting sent back to me with an error saying its undeliverable. I'm not sure how to get
around the emails being sent back. What should I do?


Thanks again for everything,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI update


Date: December 28, 2016 10:20:18 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 13, 2014 at 8:28:30 AM CDT
To: Janet Douglass <Janet@SSDAtty.com>
Cc: "mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com" <mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com>, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: SSDI update


Hi Janet,
I had the SSDI hearing last Thursday. It was a learning experience and I am not sure how it went. Much of it I didn't understand.
We were missing some of the reports. Particularly anything from Dr. Kujawa showing ongoing care for post traumatic Dystonia in
the right forearm and some old reports from Dr. Kohn who was the Dr. who gave me over 100 shots in my neck, shoulders and back
for severe muscle spasms after the car accident over a decade ago. Dr. Kohn from Kohn medical group in McHenry, I completely
forgot about until the questions about muscle spasms came up in the hearing.
The judge left open the record for 30 days for us to add anything to the medical record.
Should I be the one to get the old reports from dr Kohn and the ongoing reports from dr Kujawa?
Also, Meredith Marcus, the attorney from Daley Disability law, asked me to send her Dr. Kujawa's contact information but her email
(mmarcus@fdaleylaw.com) keeps getting sent back to me with an error saying its undeliverable. I'm not sure how to get around the
emails being sent back. What should I do?


Thanks again for everything,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI hearing


Date: December 28, 2016 10:20:47 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 11, 2014 at 1:23:34 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: SSDI hearing


Hi Hans,
Had an SSDI hearing yesterday. Won't know outcome for possibly 6 months. It was a learning experience.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire settlement


Date: December 28, 2016 10:21:55 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement


Ok, it's signed and in the mail.
Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go after everyone they think they might get a dollar out of and end up
holding me responsible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out.
I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind
of protection it could cost millions but I trust your judgement. 
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jan 29, 2014, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


SSD has to be part of it...its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount...


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement
What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.
Also, I cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.
Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?
What I mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannot be told to them in any way?
It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Its not a big deal...if you weren't receiving it than don't check it...not sure what the question is...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement
Here is a copy of the first page.
It has check boxes and one of the check boxes says;
I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.
Another says;
I am not receiving SSI or SSDI.
As you know, I have applied for SSDI and SSI







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire settlement


Date: December 28, 2016 10:22:23 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 29, 2014 at 11:47:39 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement


What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.


Also, I cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.


Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?
What I mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannot be told to them in any way?
It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Its not a big deal...if you weren't receiving it than don't check it...not sure what the question is...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement
Here is a copy of the first page.
It has check boxes and one of the check boxes says;
I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.
Another says;
I am not receiving SSI or SSDI.
As you know, I have applied for SSDI and SSI







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire settlement


Date: December 28, 2016 10:22:52 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 29, 2014 at 9:30:14 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: McGuire settlement


Hi Hans,
I received the papers to sign. 
Not sure why it asks about SSDI eligibility.
Please explain.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Mike Thomas Dep.


Date: December 28, 2016 10:23:28 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 24, 2014 at 11:25:42 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Mike Thomas Dep.


I was looking for it to come in the mail and haven't seen it.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jan 24, 2014, at 11:17 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, did you send me the signed settlement release yet?
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 17 Jan 2014 20:26:30 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Mike Thomas Dep.
Ok, I didn't know it was the McGuires who called him in.
Thanks
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jan 17, 2014, at 2:09 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


As you know, we settled with the McGuires...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 17 Jan 2014 19:27:15 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Mike Thomas Dep.
Hi Hans,
I just got a text saying that Mike Thomas received a letter mailed jan. 8th that stated he didn't need to show up for the dep
because the case was settled.
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Mike Thomas Dep.


Date: December 28, 2016 10:24:01 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 17, 2014 at 2:26:30 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Mike Thomas Dep.


Ok, I didn't know it was the McGuires who called him in.
Thanks
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jan 17, 2014, at 2:09 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


As you know, we settled with the McGuires...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 17 Jan 2014 19:27:15 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Mike Thomas Dep.
Hi Hans,
I just got a text saying that Mike Thomas received a letter mailed jan. 8th that stated he didn't need to show up for the dep
because the case was settled.
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Mike Thomas Dep.


Date: December 28, 2016 10:24:34 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 17, 2014 at 1:27:15 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Mike Thomas Dep.


Hi Hans,
I just got a text saying that Mike Thomas received a letter mailed jan. 8th that stated he didn't need to show up for the dep because
the case was settled.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Drs appointment


Date: December 28, 2016 10:25:12 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 14, 2014 at 3:41:50 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Drs appointment


Hi Hans,
I was approved for both Alexian Assist and the medication needed for the Dystonia treatment.
It's on February 6th at Alexian Brothers Hospital with Dr. Kujawa.
Thanks,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Purchase of chainsaw by McGuires


Date: December 28, 2016 10:25:54 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 19, 2013 at 9:03:42 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Purchase of chainsaw by McGuires


David was the one the neighbor talked to. The neighbor did not know Dave's name but described him to a T and did say he would
know him if he saw him.


On another note: I noticed David had the order of cutting down the apple tree before or after the pine tree goofed. Not a big deal but
I think Bill, Carols and my own deps agree it was done prior. I remember the same neighbor talking about that day prior to the big
trees coming down. 


That neighbor has a better view from inside his house of the McGuires back yard than the McGuires do from their own house.


I think David wasn't just confused about the timing, he was trying to show he hadn't done any work prior to this incident. Not sure
why but the complete fabrication as a whole shows that David was right, he wouldn't lie to help me but he would lie to help himself.


I'm done ranting...
Reading that dep got me going. Need to let this thing rest for a bit.


Have a good day and enjoy your holidays,
Paul


On Dec 19, 2013, at 8:43 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Not really


Sent from my iPhone


On Dec 19, 2013, at 8:16 AM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hi Hans,


A while back I sent you the name and number of the McGuires neighbor. I don't have it in front of me at the moment but it's in
our correspondence.


The neighbor claimed that the McGuires had asked him to borrow his chainsaw to cut down the trees on the McGuires property
just a few days prior to the trees coming down. 


It would seem to reason that the McGuires did not own a chainsaw at that point and tried to borrow one from a neighbor before
going out and purchasing one specifically for that project.


So my question is, if the McGuires can be proved to be hiding the reason and timing of purchasing the chainsaw can this benefit
us in any way?


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Purchase of chainsaw by McGuires


Date: December 28, 2016 10:26:23 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 19, 2013 at 8:16:29 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Purchase of chainsaw by McGuires


Hi Hans,


A while back I sent you the name and number of the McGuires neighbor. I don't have it in front of me at the moment but it's in our
correspondence.


The neighbor claimed that the McGuires had asked him to borrow his chainsaw to cut down the trees on the McGuires property just
a few days prior to the trees coming down. 


It would seem to reason that the McGuires did not own a chainsaw at that point and tried to borrow one from a neighbor before
going out and purchasing one specifically for that project.


So my question is, if the McGuires can be proved to be hiding the reason and timing of purchasing the chainsaw can this benefit us
in any way?


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire offer


Date: December 28, 2016 10:26:51 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 18, 2013 at 11:54:40 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire offer


Hans,


I read through David's dep. it's mostly lies with a few truths.


Where should I begin or better yet where would you like me to begin?


Almost everything he said was made up, from which end of the branch I was holding, at who's direction I was doing it under and
even as to why I was even there on the McGuires property, etc...


Not to mention the nonsense of $10,000.
The only good thing he has coming from me is my ability to hold back my primal side be civil.
It's a shame we don't live in ancient times under the old eye for an eye philosophy of justice. 
I'd much rather take a chainsaw to his arm than get any money.


As far as the McGuires are concerned give me a call.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Dec 17, 2013, at 6:24 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Neither are edited. They were Word for Word.


Sent from my iPhone


On Dec 17, 2013, at 6:07 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hi Hans,
Just picked it up in the mail and haven't read it yet.


Is the typed version of the dep actually verbatim or edited somehow?


After reading my own it made me realize not everything said was included.


Thanks again and I'll have an answer sometime tomorrow. This thing looks like a novel.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Dec 17, 2013, at 3:21 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, did you receive Gagnon's dep?  Let me know what you want me to tell McGuires attorney about their $5,000 offer.
 Thanks
----- Original Message -----







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Sat, 23 Nov 2013 15:48:24 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Natural progression
Well, luckily I'm not a professional medical dr and my opinion doesn't or shouldn't hold much weight with anyone.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 23, 2013, at 9:33 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


No. What is said cannot be unsaid. Sorry. 


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 23, 2013, at 9:12 AM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hi Hans,


After reading the McGuire deps it lead me to do a lot more searching online and now I realize the difficulties I created in
my own dep when asked about the right elbow and left arm tennis elbow being a natural progression of injury from the
original cause. I probably shouldn't have commented on them at all even though I believe it's all connected.


Is there any way to amend the suit to correct for my ignorance and confusion?


I'm not a dr and tried to say in my dep that I don't want to pretend to know what dr's mean when they say things. 


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire offer


Date: December 28, 2016 10:27:26 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 17, 2013 at 6:07:21 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire offer


Hi Hans,
Just picked it up in the mail and haven't read it yet.


Is the typed version of the dep actually verbatim or edited somehow?


After reading my own it made me realize not everything said was included.


Thanks again and I'll have an answer sometime tomorrow. This thing looks like a novel.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Dec 17, 2013, at 3:21 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, did you receive Gagnon's dep?  Let me know what you want me to tell McGuires attorney about their $5,000 offer.  Thanks
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Sat, 23 Nov 2013 15:48:24 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Natural progression
Well, luckily I'm not a professional medical dr and my opinion doesn't or shouldn't hold much weight with anyone.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 23, 2013, at 9:33 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


No. What is said cannot be unsaid. Sorry. 


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 23, 2013, at 9:12 AM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hi Hans,


After reading the McGuire deps it lead me to do a lot more searching online and now I realize the difficulties I created in my
own dep when asked about the right elbow and left arm tennis elbow being a natural progression of injury from the original
cause. I probably shouldn't have commented on them at all even though I believe it's all connected.


Is there any way to amend the suit to correct for my ignorance and confusion?


I'm not a dr and tried to say in my dep that I don't want to pretend to know what dr's mean when they say things. 


Thanks,
Paul







Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Received my own dep in mail?


Date: December 28, 2016 10:28:26 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 4, 2013 at 6:04:55 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Received my own dep in mail?


Hans,


I wanted to review David Gagnons dep before letting the McGuires off the hook.


And that word "foreseeable" in the McGuire suite...
Well I suppose if I gave anyone a chainsaw and told them to use it, given enough time, an injury is foreseeable, very foreseeable
just not hoped for.


And the comment about people not liking friends who sue friends, um well we all should know other than entirely random acts such
as auto accidents, train derailments, air plane accidents, etc. Etc.. That most of the time it's those we know who hurt us most often
than not. and if it's serious we must be able to sue even if it is or once was a friend.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Dec 4, 2013, at 5:42 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


I thought you said you wanted to review it.


Sent from my iPhone


On Dec 4, 2013, at 4:43 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hans,
Just received my own dep in the mail. 
Not sure why?
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Received my own dep in mail?


Date: December 28, 2016 10:28:04 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 4, 2013 at 6:04:55 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Received my own dep in mail?


Hans,


I wanted to review David Gagnons dep before letting the McGuires off the hook.


And that word "foreseeable" in the McGuire suite...
Well I suppose if I gave anyone a chainsaw and told them to use it, given enough time, an injury is foreseeable, very foreseeable
just not hoped for.


And the comment about people not liking friends who sue friends, um well we all should know other than entirely random acts such
as auto accidents, train derailments, air plane accidents, etc. Etc.. That most of the time it's those we know who hurt us most often
than not. and if it's serious we must be able to sue even if it is or once was a friend.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Dec 4, 2013, at 5:42 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


I thought you said you wanted to review it.


Sent from my iPhone


On Dec 4, 2013, at 4:43 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hans,
Just received my own dep in the mail. 
Not sure why?
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Received my own dep in mail?


Date: December 28, 2016 10:28:58 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 4, 2013 at 4:43:53 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Received my own dep in mail?


Hans,
Just received my own dep in the mail. 
Not sure why?
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Natural progression


Date: December 28, 2016 10:29:29 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 23, 2013 at 9:48:24 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Natural progression


Well, luckily I'm not a professional medical dr and my opinion doesn't or shouldn't hold much weight with anyone.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 23, 2013, at 9:33 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


No. What is said cannot be unsaid. Sorry. 


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 23, 2013, at 9:12 AM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hi Hans,


After reading the McGuire deps it lead me to do a lot more searching online and now I realize the difficulties I created in my own
dep when asked about the right elbow and left arm tennis elbow being a natural progression of injury from the original cause. I
probably shouldn't have commented on them at all even though I believe it's all connected.


Is there any way to amend the suit to correct for my ignorance and confusion?


I'm not a dr and tried to say in my dep that I don't want to pretend to know what dr's mean when they say things. 


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Natural progression


Date: December 28, 2016 10:30:00 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 23, 2013 at 9:12:39 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Natural progression


Hi Hans,


After reading the McGuire deps it lead me to do a lot more searching online and now I realize the difficulties I created in my own
dep when asked about the right elbow and left arm tennis elbow being a natural progression of injury from the original cause. I
probably shouldn't have commented on them at all even though I believe it's all connected.


Is there any way to amend the suit to correct for my ignorance and confusion?


I'm not a dr and tried to say in my dep that I don't want to pretend to know what dr's mean when they say things. 


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire deps


Date: December 28, 2016 10:30:43 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 22, 2013 at 6:23:46 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire deps


I hope not.
Sounded to me like they claimed to be hiding in their home all day when the neighbor saw them outside actively participating all
day.
And carol seeing me pick up a 200 lb. tiller alone with her own eyes when it was really someone she knew very well since the
1970's and sees once a week at least. This shows a desperate wanting to prove my claim of injury as false.
Those are a bit more than a bad recollection by anyone's standard.
I would feel better if we had in reserve and were ready to use all tools needed to win.
Paul


On Nov 22, 2013, at 5:44 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul there is no reason nor purpose for even discussing perjury. Just because someone has a different recollection doesn't mean
the Maguires lied. Anyway it's not an issue that is anything to do with your suit. 


But if the Maguires settle they still can be witnesses in the case


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 22, 2013, at 6:27 AM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hans,
If we take the McGuires off the suit can their deps still be used against us in any way?


John Choyinski stopped by yesterday and I asked him about the tiller. He openly admits being the one who loaded and
unloaded the tiller. I recorded the conversation and my Mom was also present and on the tape. Both knew I was recording it in
my home. I can send it to you if you need it.


Brian Beebe, McGuires neighbor told me he saw the McGuires out working in the yard most of the day. He doesn't know their
names but said he would recognize them if he saw them.


If their deps can or will be used in any way against us can or should we bring provable perjury charges and have them thrown
out?


Thanks,
Paul


Hans,
Just got done reading those deps.


First off, Glad I'm not a lawyer.
Secondly, it's full of half truths and flat out lies.


Your right, going after those half truths are probably not worth anything in the long run but I do have to comment about the tiller
because that one was hysterical. 


Dave's best friend John Choyinski was with me when I delivered the tiller and he was the one unloading the trailer and I'm more
than positive he would testify to that effect.
It's just amazing how families lie and exaggerate to protect each other but I do understand it, it is Caroline's son.







If there is anything in them we could use or need to be weary of let me know and we can go over it.


Thanks, 
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire deps


Date: December 28, 2016 10:31:11 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 22, 2013 at 5:27:59 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: McGuire deps


Hans,
If we take the McGuires off the suit can their deps still be used against us in any way?


John Choyinski stopped by yesterday and I asked him about the tiller. He openly admits being the one who loaded and unloaded
the tiller. I recorded the conversation and my Mom was also present and on the tape. Both knew I was recording it in my home. I
can send it to you if you need it.


Brian Beebe, McGuires neighbor told me he saw the McGuires out working in the yard most of the day. He doesn't know their
names but said he would recognize them if he saw them.


If their deps can or will be used in any way against us can or should we bring provable perjury charges and have them thrown out?


Thanks,
Paul


Hans,
Just got done reading those deps.


First off, Glad I'm not a lawyer.
Secondly, it's full of half truths and flat out lies.


Your right, going after those half truths are probably not worth anything in the long run but I do have to comment about the tiller
because that one was hysterical. 


Dave's best friend John Choyinski was with me when I delivered the tiller and he was the one unloading the trailer and I'm more
than positive he would testify to that effect.
It's just amazing how families lie and exaggerate to protect each other but I do understand it, it is Caroline's son.


If there is anything in them we could use or need to be weary of let me know and we can go over it.


Thanks, 
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: More deps


Date: December 28, 2016 10:31:39 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 9:24:31 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: More deps


Hans,
I'd like to read David's dep before accepting the McGuire offer.


Even after reading the McGuire deps and seeing how things easily get skewed in all honesty, I can't blame Carol or Bill for Dave's
actions I just thought I was covered under their insurance. I know Carol & Bill thought I was covered as well irregardless of all the
half truths in their dep.


Thanks again,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire deps


Date: December 28, 2016 10:32:13 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:05:53 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: McGuire deps


Hans,
Just got done reading those deps.


First off, Glad I'm not a lawyer.
Secondly, it's full of half truths and flat out lies.


Your right, going after those half truths are probably not worth anything in the long run but I do have to comment about the tiller
because that one was hysterical. 


Dave's best friend John Choyinski was with me when I delivered the tiller and he was the one unloading the trailer and I'm more
than positive he would testify to that effect.
It's just amazing how families lie and exaggerate to protect each other but I do understand it, it is Caroline's son.


If there is anything in them we could use or need to be weary of let me know and we can go over it.


Thanks, 
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Possible witness


Date: December 28, 2016 10:32:46 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 10:44:36 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Possible witness


Hi Hans,
Talked with the McGuire neighbor Brian Beebe


Brian Beebe
815-669-0655
1015 oak leaf ave.
McHenry, IL 60051


He remembers the day the tree work was done and said he watched for a while and talked with the people over there because they
had asked him to borrow his chainsaw for the same project but doesn't remember the incident itself. He did tell me he has been
used as an expert witness for chainsaw incidents because of the kind of work he does.
He did say that his "x" lived with him at the time and is going to ask her if she remembers anything at all and will get back to us. He
seems very willing to help.
He has both yours and my number.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Morning Hans,
Ok we can meet. I will call Sheila today and set up a time.
Please send me a link to the current Illinois statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property
resulting in injury to a neighbor.
I need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpful as well.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, lets meet again to discuss.  The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills.  Here, I deposed the McGuires, and
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done.  They had no control on how Dave
wielded the chain saw and cut you.  its that simple.  We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get
out for FREE on a motion.  So that's the situation. 
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02:29:56 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm.
Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told
him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them
file motion getting out of the case


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?


If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.


Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance. 







They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.


She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered.


How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in
their yard.


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills.


I'm not happy with the offer.


As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered.


In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....


Let me know what you think..


Hans
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Hans,
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.
Paul
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to
sue the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Conservative jury


Date: December 28, 2016 10:34:40 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 19, 2013 at 1:32:42 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Conservative jury


Hans,


A while back you told me that the jury's here in this county are primarily conservative and that they know the only reason we are
before them is for money.


Not sure if that statement was meant to scare me or not but I do agree, they are, for the most part conservative and I would hope
we should make it known we want money for damages, lawyers fees and the medical bills, etc... loud and clear. 


We should also make it known to the jury that the parties or their insurance companies have never even offered to pay 1 cent for
any of the medical damage and that's why we seek the juries help in settling this dispute. Perhaps if the insurance companies would
have paid for these basic things none of us would even be here. but they didn't and now yes after years of waiting I am seeking
money to pay for the medical treatments, you as the lawyer and finally myself as I'm the one who has had to suffer the
consequences of the Gagnon/McGuire choices on that day.


I cannot believe that a conservative jury isn't going to award anything less than the cost of the medical damages and lawyer fees
from them unless something catastrophic changes. I do see them being conservative as to what I will end up with at the end but not
the real medical and lawyers bills. Even the conservative juries in this county are not so conservative that they won't give the base
bills.


The McGuires insurance is free to go after David for damages if they lose.


Other than fearing a motion to dismiss the suit against the McGuire's insurance based on some false concept that because they
didn't have their finger directly on the chainsaw trigger they hold no responsibility for damages. 


what are the real benefits of letting them off so easy?


And I don't want to hear its because 2 parties vs 1 is much easier.


Letting off the McGuires insurance for such a small amount is anything but reasonable and I just can't see any ethical judge in this
county not keeping them in the suit all the way for a jury to decide whether they had any part to play in the days events and the level
of responsibility they share with David for the consequences considering it was the McGuires project, their land, their choice of who
did the labor etc. etc...


When you advised me to seek a settlement with the McGuires insurance, I agreed to look at it only because they didn't have their
hands directly on the trigger of the chainsaw and That you would get at the least the medical bills paid for out of it. I thought that
was made clear in your office. 


I know you work on approximately 33%. Is 33% of 5,000 even worth the time and money you already invested? It's only $1650 for
you and I'm sure your hourly fee eats that up rather quickly, I know mine did back when I had hands and arms that worked so I
could charge.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Conservative jury


Date: December 28, 2016 10:34:06 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 19, 2013 at 1:32:42 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Conservative jury


Hans,


A while back you told me that the jury's here in this county are primarily conservative and that they know the only reason we are
before them is for money.


Not sure if that statement was meant to scare me or not but I do agree, they are, for the most part conservative and I would hope
we should make it known we want money for damages, lawyers fees and the medical bills, etc... loud and clear. 


We should also make it known to the jury that the parties or their insurance companies have never even offered to pay 1 cent for
any of the medical damage and that's why we seek the juries help in settling this dispute. Perhaps if the insurance companies would
have paid for these basic things none of us would even be here. but they didn't and now yes after years of waiting I am seeking
money to pay for the medical treatments, you as the lawyer and finally myself as I'm the one who has had to suffer the
consequences of the Gagnon/McGuire choices on that day.


I cannot believe that a conservative jury isn't going to award anything less than the cost of the medical damages and lawyer fees
from them unless something catastrophic changes. I do see them being conservative as to what I will end up with at the end but not
the real medical and lawyers bills. Even the conservative juries in this county are not so conservative that they won't give the base
bills.


The McGuires insurance is free to go after David for damages if they lose.


Other than fearing a motion to dismiss the suit against the McGuire's insurance based on some false concept that because they
didn't have their finger directly on the chainsaw trigger they hold no responsibility for damages. 


what are the real benefits of letting them off so easy?


And I don't want to hear its because 2 parties vs 1 is much easier.


Letting off the McGuires insurance for such a small amount is anything but reasonable and I just can't see any ethical judge in this
county not keeping them in the suit all the way for a jury to decide whether they had any part to play in the days events and the level
of responsibility they share with David for the consequences considering it was the McGuires project, their land, their choice of who
did the labor etc. etc...


When you advised me to seek a settlement with the McGuires insurance, I agreed to look at it only because they didn't have their
hands directly on the trigger of the chainsaw and That you would get at the least the medical bills paid for out of it. I thought that
was made clear in your office. 


I know you work on approximately 33%. Is 33% of 5,000 even worth the time and money you already invested? It's only $1650 for
you and I'm sure your hourly fee eats that up rather quickly, I know mine did back when I had hands and arms that worked so I
could charge.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Date: December 28, 2016 10:35:38 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 18, 2013 at 9:03:30 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


That's their personal issues of control with their own son. I will testify all day long about the things they wanted him to do that he did
do throughout the day.


By claiming they had no control over the work dave did after all the preparation, money and time spent out in the yard yelling at him
that they wanted certain things done in a particular way I don't see how they get out of the direct over site of the project because
now that there is an injury they don't feel they had any real direct control over their own workers actions?
This is ridiculous.
Hans, they have to do better than claim they had no control over David that day. If that's the case why were they there watching the
work most of the day? Even Bill had hands on doing some of the work and rarely let David go to long without checking and seeing if
things were being done the way Carol and Him wanted it.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:36 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Cause they had no say on how Dave did the work. That is what the evidence from all shows. 


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:29 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through
40% of my arm.


Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They
told him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting
them file motion getting out of the case


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?







If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.


Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance. 


They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.


She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered.


How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in
their yard.


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills.


I'm not happy with the offer.


As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered.


In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only.  As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners.  So they will likely get out of the case
on a motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now.  You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc.
but it will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....


Let me know what you think..


Hans
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Hans,
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.
Paul
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was
willing and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is
enough to sue the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Date: December 28, 2016 10:36:11 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 18, 2013 at 8:29:56 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40% of
my arm.


Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days activity
with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told him
plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we do
not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them file
motion getting out of the case


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?


If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.


Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance. 


They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.


She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered.


How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in their
yard.


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills.


I'm not happy with the offer.


As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered.


In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only.  As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners.  So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now.  You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will
offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....


Let me know what you think..


Hans
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Hans,
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.
Paul
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to sue
the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Date: December 28, 2016 10:36:46 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 18, 2013 at 8:19:15 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Thinking of what I just wrote,
Should we take the 5 and let them off David's suite and then charge them with the aftermath?
The same can be done with David.
He absolutely refused me a ride to the hospital in his car because I was bleeding so bad.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


Begin forwarded message:


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 18, 2013 at 7:40:23 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?


If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.


Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance. 


They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.


She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered.


How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in their
yard.


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills.


I'm not happy with the offer.


As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered.


In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only.  As we







discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners.  So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now.  You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will
offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....


Let me know what you think..


Hans
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Hans,
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.
Paul
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing and
was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to sue the
shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Date: December 28, 2016 10:37:22 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 18, 2013 at 7:40:23 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?


If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.


Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling David
an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance. 


They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.


She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered.


How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in their
yard.


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills.


I'm not happy with the offer.


As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered.


In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only.  As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners.  So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now.  You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will
offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....


Let me know what you think..


Hans
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Hans,
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.
Paul
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but David's







conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing and was not
willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to sue the shit out him
alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Mike Thomas subpoena 


Date: December 28, 2016 10:37:48 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 18, 2013 at 6:38:15 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Mike Thomas subpoena 


Hi Hans,
Just heard someone issued a subpoena to Mike Thomas.
Thought you should know.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Date: December 28, 2016 10:38:15 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 15, 2013 at 4:41:26 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John


Hans,
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.
Paul


Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but David's
conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing and was not
willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to sue the shit out him
alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.


Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Sagerman deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 10:38:55 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 15, 2013 at 1:55:11 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Sagerman deposition


Hi Hans,


Reading through the summary of Dr. Sagermans Deposition I'm curious as to whether Dr. Levin has been deposed? The reason for
this question is because of the EMG tests. Dr. Levin only conducted both the tests from just above the scar in the right forearm to
the right hand and fingers. She never tested the right elbow which most likely would have identified the compression in the ulnar
nerve earlier. She told me she didn't see any reason to give a full test beyond the scarred area even though The Dr asked for a full
test of the nerve. She did tell me that all of the branch nerves in the forearm were severed but that is considered minor nerve
damage and most likely wouldn't repair itself. Those minor nerves that were ripped out is what caused the loss of feeling in the right
forearm and loss of fine motor skills in the areas they control. Again, no major nerve damage was found, only minor nerves but they
still hurt like hell and play a significant part.


As far as the MRI, I was told the test cannot tell the difference between scar tissue and good tissue by both Dr. Sagerman and Dr
Levin and neither expected to see much from the test.


As far as proving the elbow is a direct, indirect or hypersensitive result from the chainsaw, I don't think anyone can prove or
disprove this let alone bet their medical license on this. All I can say to this is that it never bothered me before the incident and I
didn't have any of the numbness or tingling prior to the incident. It is possible that the compression existed before the incident and
that the trauma to the arm aggravated the nerve causing a hyper sensitivity resulting in the sensations or lack of them. I don't know
how or when the compression in the elbow happened. I believe it happened during the incident but cannot prove it. I was in panic
mode followed by extreme shock following the chainsaw being lifted into my arm. All I do know is it didn't bother me at all prior to the
chainsaw incident or I would have seen a Dr. about it. 


On another note, Dr. Sagermans comment about sitting in front of a computer all day shows he has no idea how repetitious
keyboarding is or how much work a graphic designer does. I'm curious as to the context of the question he was asked to reply this
way and why he doesn't see typing as an extremely repetitious task requiring good dexterity. Every time I try to go at the keyboard,
mouse or even write I don't get very far without suffering a spasm in the damaged muscles. It affects much more than just typing.
My grip is shot as well and I have a lot of trouble doing regular daily activities like cooking, cleaning, driving, etc... Those spasms
happen anytime I try to use those muscles for more than a few minutes repetitiously. Sit at your keyboard and type with your right
hand and feel the muscles in your forearm at the same place the chainsaw entered, dug deep and tore out a huge chunk of my arm
and ask yourself if issues in those muscles would affect your ability to type or use your fingers for anything. This is a no brainer, of
coarse they do. I don't believe dr Sagerman gave this much thought or may have been asked this question in a context that would
put computer keyboarding as a physically non stressful job overall but did not consider the extreme repetition, dexterity or fine motor
control it takes to be a professional keyboardist 40-70 hours a week. If all I did was sit in front of a computer all day his statement
would be true but to do my job requires one hell of a lot of keyboarding. Wish I could get paid to just sit in front of a computer and
not have to type anything. Lol.


On another note, I did not see anything about the self dissolving stitches the Hospital used the day of the incident that never
dissolved and Dr. Sagerman had to remove later. He said that accounted for the feeling of needles poking me in my arm and I
believe he was right as those feelings stopped after he removed them. That was over a year of feeling those stitches aggravate the
forearm and was a huge relief when they were found and removed. Removing those helped to pinpoint the Dystonia.


As far as the disability claim. This incident is what triggered me to file for disability but is only the piece of straw that broke the
camels back so to speak and not the sole reason I filed. Disability looks at the whole body and not just this incident. In no way do I
suggest the chainsaw is the sole reason I may or may not get disability. It is a cumulation of serious injuries I have suffered that will
be the determining factor.


That's all I have for now but I'm sure more will come to mind as time goes on.


Oh, one more thing...  You said a trial is like a theatrical production. If we had to go to trial how much approximately would you need
in cash to make an overwhelmingly convincing production happen. Let me know so I have an idea of the ballpark figure and can







secure the funds needed.


Hans, I'm asking that when you consider either a settlement or a trial that you ask yourself what it would be worth to you if you had
to suffered this type of injury that profoundly changed your day to day living and career.


Thanks again,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: 3 pm meeting


Date: December 28, 2016 10:39:25 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 5, 2013 at 9:46:33 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: 3 pm meeting


Hans,


Below is a link to an article talking about the integration of digital cameras at the centegra facilities. 


A friend of mine who works at NIMC for well over a decade just replied to me and she says everything is recorded and available
exactly for the purposes we discussed.


http://www.sdmmag.com/articles/print/success-stories-in-integrating-video-surveillance


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 5, 2013, at 9:00 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


no chance, sorry
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Mon, 04 Nov 2013 22:54:28 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: 3 pm meeting
Also,
Any chance the hospital (centegra) has video of their parking lots?
This could disprove David's claim of talking before entering the ER.
Thanks,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 4, 2013, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


No need to bring anything, your mom is welcome...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Mon, 04 Nov 2013 17:31:20 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: 3 pm meeting
Hi Hans,
Curious if I should bring anything with me at 3 pm?
Mind if my Mom comes along?
Thanks and see you soon,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Character reference


Date: December 28, 2016 10:39:51 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 4, 2013 at 9:13:18 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Character reference


Hi Hans,


Just spoke with John Choyinski a lifelong friend of myself and David Gagnon.


First off I should mention that John has suffered a brain injury in his youth and did spend a few months in a coma and rehab but that
was over 20 years ago and he's improved dramatically since. If you should talk with him you will notice something's off about him
and I thought the heads up would help. One important note and you have to take my word for this till you talk to him and realize it for
yourself, it is that John is damn near incapable of lying. Ask him anything and he's so darn honest he gets himself in trouble and
doesn't know it. He often says way too much and I'm sure that can't be good except its what makes him so darn believable.


John is willing to talk about certain aspects of what David has said to him in confidence. John is extremely hesitant to go against
David in fear of retribution and rejection from his lifelong friend and is on guard in his reactions and words but this can easily be
avoided by asking him questions that skirt around the issue rather than directly at it until he already answered it.


John explained to me tonight that Dave is not the same person I knew a decade ago. These days Dave is all about himself and he
has become money hungry. John told me I would have known that if I hadn't been off working all those years and been around
more often. John went on to say that he knows that David is lying about how it happened because David seems to think he will have
to pay more for insurance and he's so cheap he'd rather screw Paul over than paying 1 penny more or have to admit he did
something wrong for no money. John went on to say that David was upset at having to do his Moms tree, didn't want to be there
because he wasn't getting money for it and that he was trying to go too fast, didn't tell Paul what he was doing and that's how it
happened. At this point Johnny showed confusion and said "um well I mean Paul moved his arm....   Ohhh whatever, I don't want to
talk about it any more."


Hans, Johnny is David's longest lasting friend. These two were the closest of buddies growing up. Johnny said he would be willing
to talk with you not to go against David but because he knows the troubles I have doing normal things that I used to be able to do
very well.
If you start by asking Johnny about my grip or things I have trouble with like hand shakes or opening jars, writing or typing he will go
on and on, he needs to be guided a bit in the right direction and soon you will have what you should need about his conversations
with David. 
But be forewarned, Johnny can go off on tangents and most of what you hear won't have anything to do with what he is there for
and I'm more than positive he will say things that will ruin his own credibility.


When I asked johnny if it was ok for you to speak with him he said yes but to give you his home number and not his cell because he
doesn't answer calls if he doesn't know the number. He also went on to say his parents told him to stay out of the issue between
Dave and I because of David. They fear David may do something drastic if he feels Johnny went against him.


Best time to call him at home is either early morning before 9 am or at 6 pm but he is in and out all day.


John Choyinski Jr.
Home. (815) 385-8483


Hans, John has issues and may not make the best witness in my opinion but he is Dave's lifelong friend and if handled correctly
can't lie or should I say can't keep one up for very long.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: 3 pm meeting


Date: December 28, 2016 10:40:40 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 4, 2013 at 4:54:28 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: 3 pm meeting


Also,
Any chance the hospital (centegra) has video of their parking lots?
This could disprove David's claim of talking before entering the ER.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 4, 2013, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


No need to bring anything, your mom is welcome...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Mon, 04 Nov 2013 17:31:20 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: 3 pm meeting
Hi Hans,
Curious if I should bring anything with me at 3 pm?
Mind if my Mom comes along?
Thanks and see you soon,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: 3 pm meeting


Date: December 28, 2016 10:40:19 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 4, 2013 at 4:54:28 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: 3 pm meeting


Also,
Any chance the hospital (centegra) has video of their parking lots?
This could disprove David's claim of talking before entering the ER.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 4, 2013, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


No need to bring anything, your mom is welcome...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Mon, 04 Nov 2013 17:31:20 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: 3 pm meeting
Hi Hans,
Curious if I should bring anything with me at 3 pm?
Mind if my Mom comes along?
Thanks and see you soon,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: 3 pm meeting


Date: December 28, 2016 10:41:15 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 4, 2013 at 4:52:23 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: 3 pm meeting


Hans,


I forgot to take a copy of dr Sagermans dep. when I was there.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Nov 4, 2013, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


No need to bring anything, your mom is welcome...
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Mon, 04 Nov 2013 17:31:20 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: 3 pm meeting
Hi Hans,
Curious if I should bring anything with me at 3 pm?
Mind if my Mom comes along?
Thanks and see you soon,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: 3 pm meeting


Date: December 28, 2016 10:41:41 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 4, 2013 at 11:31:20 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: 3 pm meeting


Hi Hans,


Curious if I should bring anything with me at 3 pm?
Mind if my Mom comes along?


Thanks and see you soon,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical depositions


Date: December 28, 2016 10:42:42 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: October 30, 2013 at 2:57:50 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical depositions


Hans, 
I don't believe that any reasonable person sitting in a jury is going to give dr talerico's 5 minute evaluation much credit next to dr
Sagerman's extensive examinations. I'd bet the farm on Dr. Sagerman over Talerico any day.
Next issue?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Oct 30, 2013, at 2:08 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


I understand that Paul.  The problem is that you are preaching to the choir.  The jury - that will decide this case - doesn't know you
or the doctor.  If a treating doctor says he doesn't think you were injured badly, they can accept it or believe it. That is the jury's
job.  And in cases that  have complicated medical issues, many times the jury will not be so accommodating and give you the
benefit of the doubt.  That's why Plaintiff's always  have a more difficult time at trial, because they have the burden of proof.  And,
if the jury doesn't like the evidence they can find against you.
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 30 Oct 2013 18:26:57 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Medical depositions
Lol, ok.
Hans, if your sick and this dr you don't know says your not, do you go see someone else or do you take his word for it and
continue to suffer?
Ask dr Talerico that question.
This dr Talerico guy has no intimate knowledge of my injuries other than 2 very short visits that I walked out of feeling like I was
waisting my time because there was no real examination.
I don't even agree with paying for his services.
 I have been seeing Dr. Levin and Dr. Sagerman for a couple of years now. And I get to choose who is the best dr for me. Not
David or his insurance.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Oct 30, 2013, at 1:09 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Yes. That's how it works. 
Sent from my iPhone


On Oct 30, 2013, at 12:57 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Quick ?
Are they pitting Dr. Talerico against My other dr's?
He only saw me twice for approx 5-10 minutes and there is a reason I stopped seeing dr Talerico.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







On Oct 30, 2013, at 9:34 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, here are my thoughts regarding your case. There are two issues. The first
liability, or whether Mr. Gagnon is liable for your injury. If he is not proven liable, then
it does not matter how badly you were hurt since he will not be found responsible for
your damages. The second issue is your damages, or to what extent you were
injured due to Mr. Gagnonʼs acts.


Both of these issues are strongly contested in your case.


As to liability, there were no witnesses to the accident. So, whether Mr. Gagnon will
be held responsible for your damages is uncertain and a gamble. That is because it
is your word against his word. Our argument is that you were simply holding a limb
when he caused the chain saw to strike you. His argument is that you moved your
arm in the path of the chain saw unexpectedly. If the jury determines that we did not
prove your "version" of the accident, then they can find against you and in favor of
Mr. Gagnon at trial.


As to damages, the issue is complicated. That is because your treating physicians
do not all agree on exactly what injury you suffered or whether your had a fully
recovery or not.


Dr. Talerico at MidAmerica Hand and Shoulder, saw you twice. The first time was in
December, six months after your injury. He was not supportive of your claim in most
respects. He didnʼt really feel there was anything wrong with you - as to the forearm.
He said that you complained mostly of pain radiating down the forearm from the
laceration site with numbness and tingling. On exam he noted no tenderness and it
was mostly a normal presentation. Strength was good. He did not see any nerve
problem. He prescribed physical therapy due to a muscular sort of symptomology -
not nerve related. Apparently you did only 2 sessions of therapy and returned
January, 2012. No new complaints at the time. The EMG was normal. He did not
believe you were disabled. He continued you on therapy. He saw no evidence of
nerve problems. The only symptoms were subjective - not represented by any
abnormal exam finding.


Dr. Sagerman has also been deposed. I will summarize his testimony for your soon.
His was more favorable, but still limited in what he related to the chain saw accident.
Apparently he does not believe you presently have any symptoms relatable to the
chain saw injury.


Think about these issues. I will provide you Dr. Sagermanʼs summary soon.


Hans


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 25 Oct 2013 13:18:24 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical depositions
Morning Hans,
Wanted to touch base this morning because the call from you about something not
being medically linked has been on my mind.
I'm not sure what was said during that deposition with the drs that prompted the call
but I have been thinking about what it could be. Most likely it was the right elbow
procedure. 
During my deposition I remember being asked if the two were linked and I answered
yes. Let me explain my answer to you. 
If the chainsaw had not gone through my arm then the procedure on my elbow
wouldn't have happened. That procedure was exploratory to find what was bothering
the arm from the chainsaw. Upon opening up the arm they did find some
compressions which from my understanding was nothing unusual for a male of my
age and very well may or may not have happened during my retreat from the







chainsaw when I ended up half way across the yard on the ground. Incidental finding
or not it still would not have been found if I hadn't had the chainsaw incident. So as I
see it they are linked good or bad and cannot be separated. The exploratory
procedure was to find and possibly fix issues relating to the chainsaw incident. They
also removed a ton of scar tissue in the forearm on the same day during the same
exploratory procedure that was a direct result of the chainsaw.
Hope this helps explain things better.
Let me know,
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical depositions


Date: December 28, 2016 10:43:24 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: October 30, 2013 at 1:26:57 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical depositions


Lol, ok.


Hans, if your sick and this dr you don't know says your not, do you go see someone else or do you take his word for it and continue
to suffer?
Ask dr Talerico that question.


This dr Talerico guy has no intimate knowledge of my injuries other than 2 very short visits that I walked out of feeling like I was
waisting my time because there was no real examination.


I don't even agree with paying for his services.


 I have been seeing Dr. Levin and Dr. Sagerman for a couple of years now. And I get to choose who is the best dr for me. Not David
or his insurance.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Oct 30, 2013, at 1:09 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Yes. That's how it works. 


Sent from my iPhone


On Oct 30, 2013, at 12:57 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Quick ?
Are they pitting Dr. Talerico against My other dr's?
He only saw me twice for approx 5-10 minutes and there is a reason I stopped seeing dr Talerico.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Oct 30, 2013, at 9:34 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, here are my thoughts regarding your case. There are two issues. The first liability, or whether Mr. Gagnon is liable for
your injury. If he is not proven liable, then it does not matter how badly you were hurt since he will not be found responsible for
your damages. The second issue is your damages, or to what extent you were injured due to Mr. Gagnonʼs acts.


Both of these issues are strongly contested in your case.


As to liability, there were no witnesses to the accident. So, whether Mr. Gagnon will be held responsible for your damages is
uncertain and a gamble. That is because it is your word against his word. Our argument is that you were simply holding a limb
when he caused the chain saw to strike you. His argument is that you moved your arm in the path of the chain saw
unexpectedly. If the jury determines that we did not prove your "version" of the accident, then they can find against you and in
favor of Mr. Gagnon at trial.







As to damages, the issue is complicated. That is because your treating physicians do not all agree on exactly what injury you
suffered or whether your had a fully recovery or not.


Dr. Talerico at MidAmerica Hand and Shoulder, saw you twice. The first time was in December, six months after your injury.
He was not supportive of your claim in most respects. He didnʼt really feel there was anything wrong with you - as to the
forearm. He said that you complained mostly of pain radiating down the forearm from the laceration site with numbness and
tingling. On exam he noted no tenderness and it was mostly a normal presentation. Strength was good. He did not see any
nerve problem. He prescribed physical therapy due to a muscular sort of symptomology - not nerve related. Apparently you
did only 2 sessions of therapy and returned January, 2012. No new complaints at the time. The EMG was normal. He did not
believe you were disabled. He continued you on therapy. He saw no evidence of nerve problems. The only symptoms were
subjective - not represented by any abnormal exam finding.


Dr. Sagerman has also been deposed. I will summarize his testimony for your soon. His was more favorable, but still limited in
what he related to the chain saw accident. Apparently he does not believe you presently have any symptoms relatable to the
chain saw injury.


Think about these issues. I will provide you Dr. Sagermanʼs summary soon.


Hans


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 25 Oct 2013 13:18:24 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical depositions
Morning Hans,
Wanted to touch base this morning because the call from you about something not being medically linked has been on my
mind.
I'm not sure what was said during that deposition with the drs that prompted the call but I have been thinking about what it
could be. Most likely it was the right elbow procedure. 
During my deposition I remember being asked if the two were linked and I answered yes. Let me explain my answer to you. 
If the chainsaw had not gone through my arm then the procedure on my elbow wouldn't have happened. That procedure was
exploratory to find what was bothering the arm from the chainsaw. Upon opening up the arm they did find some compressions
which from my understanding was nothing unusual for a male of my age and very well may or may not have happened during
my retreat from the chainsaw when I ended up half way across the yard on the ground. Incidental finding or not it still would
not have been found if I hadn't had the chainsaw incident. So as I see it they are linked good or bad and cannot be separated.
The exploratory procedure was to find and possibly fix issues relating to the chainsaw incident. They also removed a ton of
scar tissue in the forearm on the same day during the same exploratory procedure that was a direct result of the chainsaw.
Hope this helps explain things better.
Let me know,
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical depositions


Date: December 28, 2016 10:43:55 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: October 30, 2013 at 12:57:25 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical depositions


Quick ?
Are they pitting Dr. Talerico against My other dr's?
He only saw me twice for approx 5-10 minutes and there is a reason I stopped seeing dr Talerico.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Oct 30, 2013, at 9:34 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, here are my thoughts regarding your case. There are two issues. The first liability, or whether Mr. Gagnon is liable for your
injury. If he is not proven liable, then it does not matter how badly you were hurt since he will not be found responsible for your
damages. The second issue is your damages, or to what extent you were injured due to Mr. Gagnonʼs acts.


Both of these issues are strongly contested in your case.


As to liability, there were no witnesses to the accident. So, whether Mr. Gagnon will be held responsible for your damages is
uncertain and a gamble. That is because it is your word against his word. Our argument is that you were simply holding a limb
when he caused the chain saw to strike you. His argument is that you moved your arm in the path of the chain saw unexpectedly.
If the jury determines that we did not prove your "version" of the accident, then they can find against you and in favor of Mr.
Gagnon at trial.


As to damages, the issue is complicated. That is because your treating physicians do not all agree on exactly what injury you
suffered or whether your had a fully recovery or not.


Dr. Talerico at MidAmerica Hand and Shoulder, saw you twice. The first time was in December, six months after your injury. He
was not supportive of your claim in most respects. He didnʼt really feel there was anything wrong with you - as to the forearm. He
said that you complained mostly of pain radiating down the forearm from the laceration site with numbness and tingling. On exam
he noted no tenderness and it was mostly a normal presentation. Strength was good. He did not see any nerve problem. He
prescribed physical therapy due to a muscular sort of symptomology - not nerve related. Apparently you did only 2 sessions of
therapy and returned January, 2012. No new complaints at the time. The EMG was normal. He did not believe you were disabled.
He continued you on therapy. He saw no evidence of nerve problems. The only symptoms were subjective - not represented by
any abnormal exam finding.


Dr. Sagerman has also been deposed. I will summarize his testimony for your soon. His was more favorable, but still limited in
what he related to the chain saw accident. Apparently he does not believe you presently have any symptoms relatable to the
chain saw injury.


Think about these issues. I will provide you Dr. Sagermanʼs summary soon.


Hans


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 25 Oct 2013 13:18:24 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical depositions
Morning Hans,
Wanted to touch base this morning because the call from you about something not being medically linked has been on my mind.







I'm not sure what was said during that deposition with the drs that prompted the call but I have been thinking about what it could
be. Most likely it was the right elbow procedure. 
During my deposition I remember being asked if the two were linked and I answered yes. Let me explain my answer to you. 
If the chainsaw had not gone through my arm then the procedure on my elbow wouldn't have happened. That procedure was
exploratory to find what was bothering the arm from the chainsaw. Upon opening up the arm they did find some compressions
which from my understanding was nothing unusual for a male of my age and very well may or may not have happened during my
retreat from the chainsaw when I ended up half way across the yard on the ground. Incidental finding or not it still would not have
been found if I hadn't had the chainsaw incident. So as I see it they are linked good or bad and cannot be separated. The
exploratory procedure was to find and possibly fix issues relating to the chainsaw incident. They also removed a ton of scar tissue
in the forearm on the same day during the same exploratory procedure that was a direct result of the chainsaw.
Hope this helps explain things better.
Let me know,
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical depositions


Date: December 28, 2016 10:44:22 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: October 25, 2013 at 8:18:24 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical depositions


Morning Hans,
Wanted to touch base this morning because the call from you about something not being medically linked has been on my mind.
I'm not sure what was said during that deposition with the drs that prompted the call but I have been thinking about what it could be.
Most likely it was the right elbow procedure. 
During my deposition I remember being asked if the two were linked and I answered yes. Let me explain my answer to you. 
If the chainsaw had not gone through my arm then the procedure on my elbow wouldn't have happened. That procedure was
exploratory to find what was bothering the arm from the chainsaw. Upon opening up the arm they did find some compressions
which from my understanding was nothing unusual for a male of my age and very well may or may not have happened during my
retreat from the chainsaw when I ended up half way across the yard on the ground. Incidental finding or not it still would not have
been found if I hadn't had the chainsaw incident. So as I see it they are linked good or bad and cannot be separated. The
exploratory procedure was to find and possibly fix issues relating to the chainsaw incident. They also removed a ton of scar tissue in
the forearm on the same day during the same exploratory procedure that was a direct result of the chainsaw.


Hope this helps explain things better.
Let me know,
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Depositions


Date: December 28, 2016 10:45:06 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: October 22, 2013 at 1:24:09 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Depositions


Hi Hans,
I'm not sure what you meant by saying there was no medical link from dr Sagermans deposition.
Medical link to what?
Weakness, spasms, loss of feeling, etc... 
What has to be linked and why?
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI update for Dr's appointment today


Date: December 28, 2016 10:45:38 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 25, 2013 at 12:53:08 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: SSDI update for Dr's appointment today


Hi Hans and Janet,


Today I met with Dr. Kathryn Kujawa at Alexian brothers hospital. She diagnosed my right arm as  task specific Focal Dystonia and
said it can be treated on a temporary basis with Botox injections every 3 months or so. My next appointment is for November 19th
at 9:45 am to start the treatments. She said it is definitely caused from the trauma in my right arm. I have included her offices
contact info below.
If you need anything else please let me know.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


Dr. Kathryn Kujawa
Eberle Building, 800 Biesterfield Road, Suite 610
Elk Grove Village, IL. 60007
847-981-3630







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 10:46:32 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 20, 2013 at 11:21:26 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Deposition


Hi Hans,
Just spoke with Mike Thomas and he doesn't want to call you because he is afraid of getting caught by the IRS for paying me in
cash.
Tried to tell him how he paid me doesn't matter but he's afraid and doesn't want to get involved.
Here is all the contact info I have on him.


Mike Thomas
Winning Promotions, LLC


Phone:
(262) 758-8966


Email:
mike@winpromos.com


Website:
http://www.winpromos.com/


Work address:
5512 May Ave
Richmond​ IL​ 60071
United States


Home address:
460 Waldeck Drive
Twin Lakes​ WI​ 53181
United States


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


Begin forwarded message:


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 20, 2013, 10:41:27 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Deposition


Hi Hans,
I sent Mike Thomas your contact info.
Please let me know if he calls.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Sep 20, 2013, at 10:12 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:







Paul...we need to set his deposition.  Can you have him call me.. thanks
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Thu, 19 Sep 2013 16:04:55 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Deposition
Hi Hans,
Received a call yesterday from your secretary concerning Mike Thomas. I'm not really sure what she was asking. Something
about treating him as a hostile witness or something?
Give me a call.
Thanks,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 10:46:57 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 20, 2013 at 11:09:01 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Deposition


Hans,


Mike Thomas just told me he doesn't want to be involved because he is afraid that it will be found out he paid me in cash rather
than a 1099 or w2 and he doesn't want any trouble with the IRS.
I tried to tell him none of that matters but he is afraid and won't call you.


Here is his contact info if you want to try.
Mike Thomas
Mobile:
(262) 758-8966
Email:
mike@winpromos.com
Website:
http://www.winpromos.com/
Home: 
460 Waldeck Drive
Twin Lakes​ WI​ 53181
United States
Work:
5512 May Ave
Richmond​ IL​ 60071
United States


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Sep 20, 2013, at 10:12 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul...we need to set his deposition.  Can you have him call me.. thanks
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Thu, 19 Sep 2013 16:04:55 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Deposition
Hi Hans,
Received a call yesterday from your secretary concerning Mike Thomas. I'm not really sure what she was asking. Something
about treating him as a hostile witness or something?
Give me a call.
Thanks,
Paul
Paul Dulberg







Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 10:47:25 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 20, 2013 at 10:41:27 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Deposition


Hi Hans,
I sent Mike Thomas your contact info.
Please let me know if he calls.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Sep 20, 2013, at 10:12 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul...we need to set his deposition.  Can you have him call me.. thanks
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Thu, 19 Sep 2013 16:04:55 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Deposition
Hi Hans,
Received a call yesterday from your secretary concerning Mike Thomas. I'm not really sure what she was asking. Something
about treating him as a hostile witness or something?
Give me a call.
Thanks,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 10:47:57 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 19, 2013 at 11:04:55 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Deposition


Hi Hans,
Received a call yesterday from your secretary concerning Mike Thomas. I'm not really sure what she was asking. Something about
treating him as a hostile witness or something?
Give me a call.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI


Date: December 28, 2016 10:49:02 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 13, 2013 at 10:21:46 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI


Hi Hans,


I sent the letter below to Janet the person helping with SSDI.
Thought I would ask you the same.


Begin forwarded message:


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: September 13, 2013, 10:06:45 AM CDT
To: Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: SSDI


Hi Janet,


Not sure if your the right person to ask this question but thanks in advance for any insight or help you may be able to provide.


Is it ok to file for bankruptcy while applying for SSDI?


If so, do you work with anyone who handles this?


I have been living off of credit cards for over 2 years now since I was injured and my mom was paying the minimum payments for
me. The minimum payments are going to exceed what she can afford. She also pays my mortgage payment every month. It's too
much and I have to do something. I have never considered bankruptcy before and know nothing about it. I would like to keep my
house if it is possible. I don't have anything else of real value. Most of the credit card usage was for gasoline and medical
treatment.


Thanks again in advance for any insight or help you may have,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical/SSDI update


Date: December 28, 2016 10:49:46 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: August 28, 2013 at 11:21:00 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical/SSDI update


Hi Hans,


Thanks for the reminder on the bills. Should have new printouts of the totals by next week.


I have scheduled an appointment with Dr.Kathleen Kujawa on November 14th, 2:30pm at alexian brothers hospital for an
evaluation/consultation to see if is in fact Dystonia affecting the severed muscles and branch nerves in my right arm.


Dr. Sagerman told me to finish physical therapy at home for the left arm and left scheduling another visit up to me if I should need it.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Aug 26, 2013, at 4:41 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul.  Thanks for the update.  Each time you follow up with your drs. please get a new itemized print out of your entire bill so we
can keep the billing "report" updated.  I'll send you what bills i have so you can see what we're missing.


Thanks
Hans
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Sent: Mon, 26 Aug 2013 17:32:06 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical/SSDI update
Hi
Had an appointment with Dr. Sagerman today. He called Dr. Levin and discussed Dystonia in the muscle in my right arm that was
cut with the chainsaw. They are sending me to another Dr. who specializes in Dystonia. Her name is Dr. Kathleen Kujawa. I will
send you a note when the appointment is.
Thanks,
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical/SSDI update


Date: December 28, 2016 10:50:37 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: August 26, 2013 at 12:32:06 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: Medical/SSDI update


Hi
Had an appointment with Dr. Sagerman today. He called Dr. Levin and discussed Dystonia in the muscle in my right arm that was
cut with the chainsaw. They are sending me to another Dr. who specializes in Dystonia. Her name is Dr. Kathleen Kujawa. I will
send you a note when the appointment is.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical deps


Date: December 28, 2016 10:51:24 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: August 16, 2013 at 3:56:33 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical deps


Hi Hans,


Just received your letter notifying me of the medical round of deps.
Thanks for the update.


On another note, I went in to see Dr. Levin earlier this week. She said I'm stuck with something called Dystonia in my right arm. Not
sure exactly what that is yet but I do have to see dr Sagerman on the 26th and plan to ask about it.


Thanks again for keeping me updated.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Physical Therapy


Date: December 28, 2016 10:52:14 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: August 7, 2013 at 10:18:40 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Physical Therapy


Hi Hans,


I've decided to just pay out of pocket for the physical therapy sessions. It needs to be done irregardless.


I am curious as to where we are at with the lawsuit. Any updates would be appreciated.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jul 25, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks Paul for the update...


as before, while the case is pending, there really is no way to pay the expense until the suit is settled or
goes to trial....


Some providers will hold a Lien on the case which guarantees payment when the case settles...not sure if
they will, but that is the only way to do it without medical health insurance.


----- Original Message -----  From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>  To: Hans Mast
<hansmast@comcast.net>  Sent: Wed, 24 Jul 2013 14:09:26 -0000 (UTC)  Subject: Physical Therapy
Morning Hans, I started physical therapy after the cortisone shot at Fox Lake Dynamic Hand Therapy
yesterday. They notified me that I owe something around $25,000.00 and that they just had to close one of
their clinics and that they were not willing to take on more at this time. After talking with them for a while
they asked me to contact you to see where we are at as far as paying the bill and told me to ask you about
how to pay for this round of visits. I paid out of pocket for yesterday's session. Thanks again for
everything,  Paul Paul Dulberg  847-497-4250  Sent from my iPad  







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Physical Therapy


Date: December 28, 2016 10:52:56 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: July 24, 2013 at 9:09:26 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Physical Therapy


Morning Hans,


I started physical therapy after the cortisone shot at Fox Lake Dynamic Hand Therapy yesterday.


They notified me that I owe something around $25,000.00 and that they just had to close one of their clinics and that they were not
willing to take on more at this time. After talking with them for a while they asked me to contact you to see where we are at as far as
paying the bill and told me to ask you about how to pay for this round of visits.


I paid out of pocket for yesterday's session.


Thanks again for everything,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Med update and SSDI update


Date: December 28, 2016 10:53:37 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: July 8, 2013 at 3:36:21 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: Med update and SSDI update


Hi Hans and Janet,


Sorry for sending you both the same letter but you both need the info.


I saw Dr. Sagerman today. He gave me an injection of cortisone and prescribed 6 more weeks of physical therapy.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Anything to update?


Date: December 28, 2016 10:54:21 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: July 1, 2013 at 9:39:41 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Anything to update?


Ok,
Thanks


One more thing, I am calling dr Sagerman this morning to set up an appointment. He offered cortisone shots
and I had decided to give it more time to heal. Enough Time has passed and it has improved but still catches
me off guard and is quite acute so I'm going to go ahead with the shots. I'll let you know. 


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jul 1, 2013, at 9:33 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Nothing new to report.  There is that "guy" we talked about recently that the Defense may want to depose. 
Otherwise, they can start deposing your doctors....


----- Original Message -----  From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@me.com>  To: Hans Mast
<hansmast@comcast.net>  Sent: Fri, 28 Jun 2013 22:27:24 -0000 (UTC)  Subject: Anything to update? Hi
Hans,  Just wondering where things are at?  Thanks,  Paul Paul Dulberg  847-497-4250  Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Expense report


Date: December 28, 2016 10:54:51 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 6, 2013 at 7:45:37 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Expense report


Hi Hans, 
The latest expense report sent on May 28th looks like you have everything covered.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Contact info for Mike Thomas


Date: December 28, 2016 10:55:16 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 5, 2013 at 12:14:12 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Contact info for Mike Thomas


Hi Hans,
Missed your call this morning. I'm here all day so feel free to call when you have time.


I'd suppose they want to know what I did for Mike Thomas.


Here is a brief summary,
I placed an ad to sell off some printing equipment and Mike Thomas came out to see if he wanted anything. This was the first time I
met him.
In the process he mentioned that he was setting up a print shop in Richmond IL and asked if we (Mike McArtor and myself) could
help. We did help him on and off over the next few months. Mike McArtor still helps out to this day and I do offer them advise when
asked. My brother Scott Dulberg and Tom Kost also help Mike Thomas from time to time.


Mike Thomas wanted me to work for him on a regular basis. He offered many different proposals from direct employment, sub
contracting, part time, etc... I had to decline after a few months of working with him on and off because I knew I couldn't do that type
of work anymore on a regular basis. My arms and hands just can't be relied on.


Working with Mike Thomas taught me what I was and was not capable of doing. I did try to do many things for Mike Thomas that
probably was things that I now know I shouldn't do anymore. I had to try, how would I know what i could do if I didn't.


It was a good test to see if I could go back to work on a regular basis. I did try many different types of work for Mike Thomas. It was
everything from graphic design to doing little fix it up jobs around his building and even his house in Twin Lakes WI. I introduced my
brothers, Scott & Tom, to Mike Thomas to recruit their help with what needed to be done because I wasn't able to do all the things
myself anymore. All three, Tom, Mike McArtor and Scott filled in and acted as my hands to get things done.


I did receive compensation in the form of cash for my time. It wasn't much perhaps a few thousand in total but I'm not exactly sure
what the exact total was. All the money went to my mother to help out with the bills she was paying on my behalf.


Other than that there isn't anything else I can think of that the defense counsel could hope to get from him.


Feel free to call or I could come in to discuss.


Thanks again,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jun 4, 2013, at 5:14 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks. Lets talk Wed about what he might say if deposed in your case. 


Sent from my iPhone


On Jun 4, 2013, at 3:55 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hi Hans,
Mike McArtor does work with Mike Thomas from time to time.
Here is the contact info for Mike Thomas.
<Mike Thomas.vcf>







Please let me know if the .vcf file worked. If not I can type out the info.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Contact info for Mike Thomas


Date: December 28, 2016 10:55:43 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 4, 2013 at 7:18:58 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Contact info for Mike Thomas


Ok, just let me know when


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jun 4, 2013, at 5:14 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks. Lets talk Wed about what he might say if deposed in your case. 


Sent from my iPhone


On Jun 4, 2013, at 3:55 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hi Hans,
Mike McArtor does work with Mike Thomas from time to time.
Here is the contact info for Mike Thomas.
<Mike Thomas.vcf>


Please let me know if the .vcf file worked. If not I can type out the info.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Update


Date: December 28, 2016 10:57:02 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 29, 2013 at 8:03:03 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Update


Hi Hans,


Thanks for the update.
Thanks for everything.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Apr 26, 2013, at 2:41 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Nothing new....the defense has time to depose any of your doctors....we're just waiting for them to take the
next step....


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 26 Apr 2013 19:33:07 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Update


Hi Hans,


It's been a while, thought I'd say hi and check in to see if you need anything.
Let me know how things are going.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Contact info for Mike Thomas


Date: December 28, 2016 10:56:14 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


1 Attachment, 0.5 KB


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 4, 2013 at 3:55:20 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Contact info for Mike Thomas


Hi Hans,
Mike McArtor does work with Mike Thomas from time to time.
Here is the contact info for Mike Thomas.


Mike Thomas.vcf (0.5 KB)


Please let me know if the .vcf file worked. If not I can type out the info.
Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:04:59 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 26, 2013 at 2:33:07 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Update


Hi Hans,


It's been a while, thought I'd say hi and check in to see if you need anything.
Let me know how things are going.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Expense Report


Date: December 28, 2016 11:05:39 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: April 8, 2013 at 4:38:43 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical Expense Report


Hi Hans,


I dropped off the billing today. There is still dynamic hand therapy and Dr. Sagerman who have more to add
to the list.


If you have any questions please let me know.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Mar 15, 2013, at 3:23 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Mar 2013 19:36:02 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical Expense Report


Hi Hans,


Just received the medical expense report you sent via us post office.
The total amount of $40,633.00 is wrong. There are several charges missing. 
It will take me a few days to gather all the totals from the various Dr.'s, therapists, pharmacies, hospitals,
etc...


The Tennis elbow is being treated by Dr. Sagerman and Dynamic Hand therapy. 
Hopefully no surgery will be needed. Keeping my fingers crossed.


Thanks,
Paul







Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Expense Report


Date: December 28, 2016 11:06:27 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: March 26, 2013 at 12:13:15 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical Expense Report


Understood


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Mar 26, 2013, at 11:27 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Honestly, that might be difficult for several reasons.  Not only will it be impossible to prove that it is due to
the trauma, but it may open up the issue before the jury of whether you are a credible witness..so Id be
against that frankly....


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Tue, 26 Mar 2013 16:23:26 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Medical Expense Report


Should I be adding treatment and meds for depression?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Mar 15, 2013, at 3:23 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Mar 2013 19:36:02 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical Expense Report


Hi Hans,







Just received the medical expense report you sent via us post office.
The total amount of $40,633.00 is wrong. There are several charges missing. 
It will take me a few days to gather all the totals from the various Dr.'s, therapists, pharmacies,
hospitals, etc...


The Tennis elbow is being treated by Dr. Sagerman and Dynamic Hand therapy. 
Hopefully no surgery will be needed. Keeping my fingers crossed.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Expense Report


Date: December 28, 2016 11:06:53 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: March 26, 2013 at 11:23:26 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical Expense Report


Should I be adding treatment and meds for depression?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Mar 15, 2013, at 3:23 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Mar 2013 19:36:02 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical Expense Report


Hi Hans,


Just received the medical expense report you sent via us post office.
The total amount of $40,633.00 is wrong. There are several charges missing. 
It will take me a few days to gather all the totals from the various Dr.'s, therapists, pharmacies, hospitals,
etc...


The Tennis elbow is being treated by Dr. Sagerman and Dynamic Hand therapy. 
Hopefully no surgery will be needed. Keeping my fingers crossed.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Expense Report


Date: December 28, 2016 11:07:20 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: March 25, 2013 at 11:48:55 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical Expense Report


Hi Hans,
Sorry it's taking a bit longer than I thought it would. Should have everything this week.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Mar 15, 2013, at 3:23 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Mar 2013 19:36:02 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical Expense Report


Hi Hans,


Just received the medical expense report you sent via us post office.
The total amount of $40,633.00 is wrong. There are several charges missing. 
It will take me a few days to gather all the totals from the various Dr.'s, therapists, pharmacies, hospitals,
etc...


The Tennis elbow is being treated by Dr. Sagerman and Dynamic Hand therapy. 
Hopefully no surgery will be needed. Keeping my fingers crossed.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Expense Report


Date: December 28, 2016 11:08:02 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: March 15, 2013 at 2:36:02 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical Expense Report


Hi Hans,


Just received the medical expense report you sent via us post office.
The total amount of $40,633.00 is wrong. There are several charges missing. 
It will take me a few days to gather all the totals from the various Dr.'s, therapists, pharmacies, hospitals, etc...


The Tennis elbow is being treated by Dr. Sagerman and Dynamic Hand therapy. 
Hopefully no surgery will be needed. Keeping my fingers crossed.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Reply to David's Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 11:09:28 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 13, 2013 at 2:49:52 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Reply to David's Deposition


Hans,


Mike is what/who your looking for. He seen and heard David's rant and threat about a lawsuit and any
possible monies paid out. I expect him to be off work around 6 pm and I'm sure once he gets your message
he will call you. 
I'm not sure Mike has even thought about that event since it happened but he doesn't forget things too easily.
I'm sure whatever he remembers he would be happy to testify to.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 13, 2013, at 2:40 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


I dont need the letter..I need witnesses who can show that what he's saying isn't true...


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 13 Feb 2013 20:25:57 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Reply to David's Deposition


Hans,
Do you remember the email I sent with all the drama when I met with David?
Mike was there, seen and heard everything. Mike will tell you what he heard and watched.
If you don't have the drama letter I can try and find it and resend it.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 13, 2013, at 1:41 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:







Thanks ...I just called him and left him a message.  I need to know what he is going to say and
when he can give a dep at our offices. 


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 13 Feb 2013 19:14:56 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Reply to David's Deposition


Hi Hans,


Mike McArtor is at work today and will be working everyday this week. 
His cell phone is (815) 347-8014.
Mike is willing to do a deposition but needs to schedule it around work.


Thanks again,
Paul


Paul Dulberg


847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 13, 2013, at 12:51 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks Paul...


Evey case has different versions of the same accident.  Unfotunately, when there
are no witnesses, its hard to know how the jury will decide a case.  David's
description of the accident made sense to him and he described it in a way that
"could have"occurred even though different from your description.  I think the
only way to prove him wrong is to show him to be incredible in other ways...for
instance his assertion that you told him "you could be rich" in front of your room
mate.  If your room mate will cooperate and say that David is wrong - that you did
not say this, this could be a very good way to show him to be wrong.  Would your
room mate agree to a deposition in the case?  if so, have him call me...thanks
Paul....


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 13 Feb 2013 18:03:09 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Reply to David's Deposition


Hans,


In response to your letter about Gagnon's deposition:







In the first place, why would I hold up the very end of a branch with my damaged
left arm? And if I did do it as Dave Gagnon said, I would have had my back to
him. What he said makes no sense. 


In the second place, if you have ever been cut by a chain saw, the last thing on
anyone's mind would be making a profit. I was in so much pain that I could not
have talked seriously about anything other than stopping the bleeding and getting
to a hospital fast.


David did not come into the hospital with me. He dropped me at the door and was
parking the car. He was brought into the ER and questioned by the staff that was
there. You can check with whoever was working the ER that day. It's not really
my word against David's but David's word against those that were working in the
ER.


There is one witness as to David talking about making money off of this accident.
Mike Mcartor heard David say this to me in David's garage the day I went up to
David's house to get his home owner's insurance policy number per your request.
Mike Mcartor is a friend that grew up with David and myself and is currently
living at my residence.


Will sign and drop off the medical release forms you requested.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Reply to David's Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 11:10:05 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 13, 2013 at 2:25:57 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Reply to David's Deposition


Hans,
Do you remember the email I sent with all the drama when I met with David?
Mike was there, seen and heard everything. Mike will tell you what he heard and watched.
If you don't have the drama letter I can try and find it and resend it.
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 13, 2013, at 1:41 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks ...I just called him and left him a message.  I need to know what he is going to say and when he can
give a dep at our offices. 


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 13 Feb 2013 19:14:56 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re: Reply to David's Deposition


Hi Hans,


Mike McArtor is at work today and will be working everyday this week. 
His cell phone is (815) 347-8014.
Mike is willing to do a deposition but needs to schedule it around work.


Thanks again,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 13, 2013, at 12:51 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:







Thanks Paul...


Evey case has different versions of the same accident.  Unfotunately, when there are no
witnesses, its hard to know how the jury will decide a case.  David's description of the accident
made sense to him and he described it in a way that "could have"occurred even though
different from your description.  I think the only way to prove him wrong is to show him to be
incredible in other ways...for instance his assertion that you told him "you could be rich" in
front of your room mate.  If your room mate will cooperate and say that David is wrong - that
you did not say this, this could be a very good way to show him to be wrong.  Would your
room mate agree to a deposition in the case?  if so, have him call me...thanks Paul....


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 13 Feb 2013 18:03:09 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Reply to David's Deposition


Hans,


In response to your letter about Gagnon's deposition:


In the first place, why would I hold up the very end of a branch with my damaged left arm?
And if I did do it as Dave Gagnon said, I would have had my back to him. What he said makes
no sense. 


In the second place, if you have ever been cut by a chain saw, the last thing on anyone's mind
would be making a profit. I was in so much pain that I could not have talked seriously about
anything other than stopping the bleeding and getting to a hospital fast.


David did not come into the hospital with me. He dropped me at the door and was parking the
car. He was brought into the ER and questioned by the staff that was there. You can check
with whoever was working the ER that day. It's not really my word against David's but David's
word against those that were working in the ER.


There is one witness as to David talking about making money off of this accident. Mike
Mcartor heard David say this to me in David's garage the day I went up to David's house to get
his home owner's insurance policy number per your request.
Mike Mcartor is a friend that grew up with David and myself and is currently living at my
residence.


Will sign and drop off the medical release forms you requested.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Reply to David's Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 11:10:36 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 13, 2013 at 1:14:56 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Reply to David's Deposition


Hi Hans,


Mike McArtor is at work today and will be working everyday this week. 
His cell phone is (815) 347-8014.
Mike is willing to do a deposition but needs to schedule it around work.


Thanks again,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 13, 2013, at 12:51 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks Paul...


Evey case has different versions of the same accident.  Unfotunately, when there are no witnesses, its hard
to know how the jury will decide a case.  David's description of the accident made sense to him and he
described it in a way that "could have"occurred even though different from your description.  I think the
only way to prove him wrong is to show him to be incredible in other ways...for instance his assertion that
you told him "you could be rich" in front of your room mate.  If your room mate will cooperate and say that
David is wrong - that you did not say this, this could be a very good way to show him to be wrong.  Would
your room mate agree to a deposition in the case?  if so, have him call me...thanks Paul....


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 13 Feb 2013 18:03:09 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Reply to David's Deposition


Hans,


In response to your letter about Gagnon's deposition:


In the first place, why would I hold up the very end of a branch with my damaged left arm? And if I did do
it as Dave Gagnon said, I would have had my back to him. What he said makes no sense. 







In the second place, if you have ever been cut by a chain saw, the last thing on anyone's mind would be
making a profit. I was in so much pain that I could not have talked seriously about anything other than
stopping the bleeding and getting to a hospital fast.


David did not come into the hospital with me. He dropped me at the door and was parking the car. He was
brought into the ER and questioned by the staff that was there. You can check with whoever was working
the ER that day. It's not really my word against David's but David's word against those that were working
in the ER.


There is one witness as to David talking about making money off of this accident. Mike Mcartor heard
David say this to me in David's garage the day I went up to David's house to get his home owner's
insurance policy number per your request.
Mike Mcartor is a friend that grew up with David and myself and is currently living at my residence.


Will sign and drop off the medical release forms you requested.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Reply to David's Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 11:11:11 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 13, 2013 at 12:03:09 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Reply to David's Deposition


Hans,


In response to your letter about Gagnon's deposition:


In the first place, why would I hold up the very end of a branch with my damaged left arm? And if I did do it as Dave Gagnon said, I
would have had my back to him. What he said makes no sense. 


In the second place, if you have ever been cut by a chain saw, the last thing on anyone's mind would be making a profit. I was in so
much pain that I could not have talked seriously about anything other than stopping the bleeding and getting to a hospital fast.


David did not come into the hospital with me. He dropped me at the door and was parking the car. He was brought into the ER and
questioned by the staff that was there. You can check with whoever was working the ER that day. It's not really my word against
David's but David's word against those that were working in the ER.


There is one witness as to David talking about making money off of this accident. Mike Mcartor heard David say this to me in
David's garage the day I went up to David's house to get his home owner's insurance policy number per your request.
Mike Mcartor is a friend that grew up with David and myself and is currently living at my residence.


Will sign and drop off the medical release forms you requested.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 11:12:36 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 25, 2013 at 9:03:00 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Deposition


Morning Hans,
Yes, I'm curious and nervous, how bad did I screw up yesterday?
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jan 17, 2013, at 12:46 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks for the update. When you are better call my assitant Sheila to schedule another preparation
meeting.  You are a nice person, but in law, nice people finish last.  You need to think a lot about coming
in with a more laid back and non-responsive approach.  The more you talk in a deposition, the more you
are losing the case.  I think I want to be more strict with you on the "5 words" rule, and have you get
comfortable with not exceeding 5 words in any answer.  Im gonna ask a lot of you, but you need to do this
in order to maximize your recovery in the case.


Here are some thoughts and examples of how you need to testify:


Best 3 responses: "Yes" "No" or "I don’t know"


Otherwise, answer only that which is asked - no more


If asked for your name - give your name, not anything more (ie. Address...date of birth..)


Give answers 5 or less words in length


Don’t use "because" or ever explain your answers.


If asked to explain, say only what is necessary in 5 words or less


Remember, your purpose is not to make sure the other attorney understands what you are saying.
This is not your concern. If the attorney does not understand you, it is HIS job to ask the questions to
make him understand. Your only purpose is to answer questions. Therefore, you should not be
concerned if the attorney is not understanding you. Therefore, do not worry about explaining
yourself in the best most understanding way. Just simply answer the questions.







Do NOT speculate about anything. If you do not know something, say so - Don’t guess!


The more you talk, the more information you are giving to be used later against you - it doesn’t
matter if you think you are saying things to help your case since the more information you give the
more the attorney will ask questions and delve into matters that may not otherwise come up -
ultimately obtaining information that could be damaging to your case.


Your job at the deposition is only to answer the questions asked of you


Your purpose at the deposition is NOT to explain, convince, argue or otherwise defend your case. If
the attorney questioning you does not seem to understand something about your case, TOO BAD.
Unless asked a specific question on a matter, you are not to explain or clarify things voluntarily.


The attorney’s job is to disbelieve you. Don’t think you will convince him/her to change his mind.
Don’t worry about this.


EXAMPLES


Q: How did you accident happen?


BAD RESPONSE: I was walking out of the store and I wanted to get to the car so I
walked down the sidewalk and didn’t see anyting until after I fell.


GOOD RESPONSE: I was walking down the sidewalk.


REASONING: You were not asked what you were intending to do or what you were
thinking.


QUESTION:  Did you miss any work due to the accident?


BAD RESPONSE: Yes, I did not go back to work for 2 weeks and lost about $800.


GOOD RESPONSE: Yes.


REASONING: You were not asked how long you missed from work or how much income
you lost. Therefore, don’t volunteer this info.


　 QUESTION:  Were you injured in the accident? 


BAD RESPONSE: Yes, I hurt my head, back and neck.


GOOD RESPONSE: Yes


Get the idea? If not, we can discuss any questions you have. Please call.


Thanks Paul







----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Thu, 17 Jan 2013 18:05:39 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Deposition


Hi Hans,
Just wanted to say its a good thing we rescheduled the deposition because I'm simply not doing well today
at all after having the hemroids removed yesterday. I wouldn't have been able to make it in today at all and
from what the surgeon said, I wont be able to walk or sit very well for 3 to 5 days. Let me know when you
want to do another practice session but its probably best to do anytime after this weekend.


Thanks for all your help,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Deposition


Date: December 28, 2016 11:13:43 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: January 17, 2013 at 12:05:39 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Deposition


Hi Hans,
Just wanted to say its a good thing we rescheduled the deposition because I'm simply not doing well today at all after having the
hemroids removed yesterday. I wouldn't have been able to make it in today at all and from what the surgeon said, I wont be able to
walk or sit very well for 3 to 5 days. Let me know when you want to do another practice session but its probably best to do anytime
after this weekend.


Thanks for all your help,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:16:49 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: December 3, 2012 at 11:42:53 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical update


Hi Hans,


I went to see Dr. Sagerman this morning for a follow up from the surgery on my right arm almost 6 months ago. He wants to see me
again in 6 weeks for another follow up.


My Mom, Barb, went with me this morning to make sure I talked to him about my left arm. It has been hurting bad for 3 to 4 weeks
now and she wanted me to get his advice. Dr. Sagerman had an X-ray done and said it looks good but I have what is called lateral
epicondylitis or tennis elbow in my left elbow. He said it was probably just from over use due to me not using my right arm and could
be treated. He said I need therapy for the left arm and prescribed 6 weeks of therapy 2 times a week and would follow up with it at
the same time as my next appointment for my right arm. 


I went to Fox Lake dynamic hand therapy with the prescription to schedule the appointments. They set the appointment for this
Friday at 1:30 pm.


When I got home Dynamic Hand Therapy called. They said they cannot see me because this is not part of the litigation pending
from my right arm unless the Dr. says it is. And because I have no insurance it would cost me $70.00 a visit. 


Which there is no way I can afford. I have no income.


Any advice?


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Record release form


Date: December 28, 2016 11:19:35 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: October 27, 2012 at 9:46:11 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Record release form


Hi Hans,


Received a letter from you to sign releasing medical and employment records. 
Noticed that NW Community Hospital and Juskie Printing, one of my employers were not listed. 


Should I just add them and sign or what?


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:21:10 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: October 22, 2012 at 12:02:53 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical update


Hi Hans,


I met with Dr. Sagerman today. He told me to perform physical therapy at home from this point forward. He left me on full
restrictions and set up a new appointment in 6 weeks on 12/3/2012. He is hopeful my arm is going to get stronger with time.


That's about it for now if there is anything you need please let me know and thanks for all your help,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: MedChex question


Date: December 28, 2016 11:24:49 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: August 24, 2012 at 11:32:03 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: MedChex question


Hi Hans,


I looked into the MedChex question.


When I called Open Advanced MRI of Round Lake to get the amount owed I was referred to their corporate office. The corporate
office had told me my balance was $0.00. They looked into who paid the bill and mailed me a breakdown of everything they
charged, payments made and any adjustments. The corporate office at OPEN ADVANCED MRI did not know who MedChex was.
They said it looked like an insurance payment was what paid my bill. Below is a breakdown of the billing from the corporate office at
OPEN ADVANCED MRI.


Original charges from open advanced MRI of round lake.


$1510.00 for the MRI on 02/03/2012
$75.00 for the injection on 02/03/2012


$1585.00 total charges from open advanced MRI of round lake on 02/03/2012


MedChex paid


$800.00 for the MRI on 02/23/2012
$0.00 for the injection on 02/23/2012


An adjustment was made to the original charges from open advanced MRI in the amounts of


$710.00 for the MRI on 02/23/2012
$75.00 for the injection on 02/23/2012


My balance due reads $0.00


After a bit of searching the web I came across the contact info for MedChex, gave them a call and asked how they came to pay off
my bill with OPEN ADVANCED MRI and what their terms were for paying off the bill.


MedChex claimed I owe them $3,390.00 for the MRI as of 08/22/2012


The customer Representitives supervisor I spoke with at medchex was named Tish. 
Telephone number:  (866) 959-1100 
Extension: 109


Tish would not provide me with the terms or how MedChex came to negotiate and pay off my bill with OPEN ADVANCED MRI. She
would simply repeat that they are a service to help those with no insurance and will be receiving a settlement for injuries. She told
me that i did not need to worry about the increased amount from the original billing from OPEN ADVANCED MRI because a
settlement would be paying for it. She demanded that I fax her a copy of the billing breakdown from Open Advanced MRI at 888-
317-0260. She said that I was never supposed to see what the original billing was and that it is just wrong that I have it and that she
would not discuss the terms or how MedChex became involved till I sent this copy to her office. That ended the conversation.


Hans, the only person/firm I ever authorized to handle any and all of my negotiations for medical billing is you and your firm. I will







bring in the breakdown from OPEN ADVANCED MRI to your office on Monday along with a few other bills I have collected.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:27:09 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: August 8, 2012 at 10:00:46 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical update


Hi Hans,


Had another Dr's appointment with Dr. Sagerman at hand surgery associates. He read me the findings from the surgery. He said
the chainsaw did not cut the ulnar nerve but the nerve was compressed in the ulnar groove at the elbow. Probably from scar tissue
growing in the forearm and pulling the nerve tight in the ulnar groove. The scar tissue had apparently grown and attached my
muscles to the skin and each other. Dr Sagerman said they managed to separate the muscles and skin.


I have another appointment with Dr.Sagerman in a month and am doing physical therapy.


I will send a few pictures of what the arm looks like 1 month after the surgery as soon as I can get someone to use the camera for
me today.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI medical update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:28:07 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: July 12, 2012 at 4:03:42 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: SSDI medical update


Dr. Sagerman and Dr. Biafora did the procedure at Northwest Community Hospital Building #3 675 W.
Kirchoff, Arlington Heights, IL.


Their practice is located at the following two locations;


515 West Algonquin Road Suite 120
Arlington Heights​ IL​ 60005


565 Lakeview Parkway # 140
Vernon Hills​ IL​ 60061-1839
United States


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jul 12, 2012, at 10:44 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul. athough we talked about this before, please remind me of the Drs name and address and the faciltiy
where the surgery took place.  Thanks


Hans


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Wed, 11 Jul 2012 17:45:22 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: SSDI medical update


Hi Hans and Janet,


Just thought I'd let you know the surgery on Monday went well. I'm still under heavy medication and a bit
sore. The surgeon said today that he removed a bunch of scar tissue in my right forearm that bonded the
muscles and skin as one. He said its all free to move separate now but the scar tissue will return. He said
that getting in physical therapy quickly and with a lot of luck it should help to keep it all from bonding
together again. He also had to release the ulnar nerve from compression at the elbow. It seems it bound up
was under compression and formed a bit of scarring on the nerve. He did not perform the ulnar nerve







transposition because he said it seemed like it would be stable enough still in the ulnar grove.


Hope that was a good explanation of what happened. I'm not all with it just yet. I should be feeling better in
a few days.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI medical update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:29:23 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: July 11, 2012 at 12:45:22 PM CDT
To: Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: SSDI medical update


Hi Hans and Janet,


Just thought I'd let you know the surgery on Monday went well. I'm still under heavy medication and a bit sore. The surgeon said
today that he removed a bunch of scar tissue in my right forearm that bonded the muscles and skin as one. He said its all free to
move separate now but the scar tissue will return. He said that getting in physical therapy quickly and with a lot of luck it should help
to keep it all from bonding together again. He also had to release the ulnar nerve from compression at the elbow. It seems it bound
up was under compression and formed a bit of scarring on the nerve. He did not perform the ulnar nerve transposition because he
said it seemed like it would be stable enough still in the ulnar grove.


Hope that was a good explanation of what happened. I'm not all with it just yet. I should be feeling better in a few days.


Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI Medical Update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:30:42 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 21, 2012 at 10:10:16 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: SSDI Medical Update


Hi Hans, 


I couldn't help but to laugh at that. The reason I left Dr. Talerico and went to Dr. Sagerman was because he
couldn't listen worth a darn and went on a 20 minute rant about prescribing pain medication to me when I
never received any prescriptions from him nor did I ever ask him for any pain medication or any other
prescription for that matter. Each time I went there it was as if he confused me with someone else. On my
last visit with him he couldn't even remember why I was even there and went on another rant about insurance
companies. He never even asked or looked at the X-rays from the hospital and I had to ask him numerous
times just to get him to read the physical therapy reports. Honestly, he scarred the heck out of me and we
were at odds, so I went to see someone else whom I had more confidence in (Dr. Sagerman). I'm sure Dr.
Talerico is a good Dr., just one that I felt was probably over worked, was getting confused between his
patients and couldn't give me the attention I needed. In retrospect, it fits that his notes are messed up and
confirms my feeling about him and why I went to another Dr.


I just called the libertyville office for MidAmerica Hand and Shoulder Clinic. Talked with Gabby. She told
me she could not change the record but would make an addendum to the record to clarify that I was not the
one operating the chainsaw. She apologized for the confusion and said that it was lost between the Dr.'s
notes and the person who transcribes the records. She is going to call your office and fax over the
addendum. 


Please let me know if you get the addendum and if it is ok


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jun 21, 2012, at 9:05 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul, just a quick note.  I saw rcords come in from MidAmerica Hand and Shoulder Clinic - Dr. Talerico. 
The history of your injury suggests you were operating the chain saw yourself - not someone else.  This
might be troublesome unless you clear that up with Dr. next visit.  thanks


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>







To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Sent: Tue, 12 Jun 2012 18:09:03 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: SSDI Medical Update


Hi Hans and Janet,


The date for the surgery on my arm is scheduled for July 9, 2012 at either Alexian Brothers or North West
Community Hospital. I was told I will be receiving a call from whichever hospital they are able to get for
that day.


The first follow up date will be July 11, 2012 at Hand Surgery Associates


Will keep you both updated.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI Medical Update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:31:22 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 12, 2012 at 1:09:03 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: SSDI Medical Update


Hi Hans and Janet,


The date for the surgery on my arm is scheduled for July 9, 2012 at either Alexian Brothers or North West Community Hospital. I
was told I will be receiving a call from whichever hospital they are able to get for that day.


The first follow up date will be July 11, 2012 at Hand Surgery Associates


Will keep you both updated.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dr. Talericoʼs contact information


Date: December 28, 2016 11:31:50 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 11, 2012 at 10:23:23 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Dr. Talericoʼs contact information


Dr. Talerico
847-247-0547
755 S. Milwaukee Ave.
Suite 250
Libertyville, IL. 60048


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Scott Sagerman & Sam Biafora, Hand surgery associates contact information


Date: December 28, 2016 11:32:20 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 11, 2012 at 10:09:45 AM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Scott Sagerman & Sam Biafora, Hand surgery associates contact information


Hi Hans,


Here is the addresses and phone numbers I have for both Scott Sagerman & Sam Biafora at Hand Surgery Associates SC.


(847) 956-0099


515 West Algonquin Road Suite 120
Arlington Heights​ IL​ 60005
United States


565 Lakeview Parkway # 140
Vernon Hills​ IL​ 60061-1839
United States


37400 Eagle Way
Chicago, IL. 60678


I will send the other hand specialists information in a few minutes


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:33:46 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 8, 2012 at 12:05:46 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Cc: Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: Medical update


Hi Hans,


Wednesday I met with Dr. Sagerman and I signed the papers for surgery on my right arm. They are going to do an ulnar nerve
decompression and transposition, and a neurolysis in the forearm. They are also going to explore and repair any other damage they
find with the muscles, tendons and remove scar tissue. I am waiting on a call to find out when and where the surgery will be. They
said it should be in the next 4 weeks.


I also need to get some sort of medical release signed by my primary care physician for the surgery so I met with Dr. Sek yesterday
and he gave me a checkup and signed the forms.


On another note, when we last met you asked if any of the Dr.ʼs had been paid yet. I answered no but that wasn't true. I have paid
Dr. Sek in full for each visit and Dr. Levin has been partially paid. I also had to just sign a form for Dr. Sangerman allowing them to
charge my credit card $40 a month till my bill was paid in full. I asked if they would do the surgery on a lean against a settlement
and gave them your name and number to contact you. They said they would but still required I give them permission to charge my
credit card.


If you need anything else please let me know.


Thanks for everything,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:34:40 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 4, 2012 at 4:03:28 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical Update


Hi Hans,


Just set up an appointment with Sheila for 10:00 AM tomorrow to meet with you.


Just after I set up that appointment with your office my physical therapist called and discharged me until I
see the Dr. Said my evaluation was bad and they sent the report to Dr.Sangermans office and for me to call
them. After calling the Dr.’s office they bumped up my appointment to Wednesday of this week to discuss
surgery.


See you in the morning,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Jun 4, 2012, at 9:58 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Paul.  Lets meet again sometime at the office. When you have time to go over things.  Thanks  Call my
assit.  Sheila.  815-344-3797


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 01 Jun 2012 19:40:12 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical Update


Hi Hans,


Today Dr. Levin my neurologist increased my medication of Gabapentin from 300 mg twice a day to 600
mg twice a day. I'm not happy about the increase, it already makes me extremely tired but it's supposed to
help with the nerve pain in my right arm.


Not sure if you needed to know this but it is a minor change in the medical condition.


Thanks,
Paul







Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:35:10 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: June 1, 2012 at 2:40:12 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical Update


Hi Hans,


Today Dr. Levin my neurologist increased my medication of Gabapentin from 300 mg twice a day to 600 mg twice a day. I'm not
happy about the increase, it already makes me extremely tired but it's supposed to help with the nerve pain in my right arm.


Not sure if you needed to know this but it is a minor change in the medical condition.


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: I'm nervous about the surgery being covered


Date: December 28, 2016 11:36:54 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: May 18, 2012 at 2:20:39 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: I'm nervous about the surgery being covered


Hi Hans,


I'm curious if David Gagnons home owners insurance policy number checked out?


Also, from what I understand this surgery that has been suggested by two different arm specialists, the neurologist and my primary
physician is going to run in the neighborhood of $60,000.00. I want to be sure that it will be covered under the settlement before I
decide to do it.
It is a direct result from the chainsaw cut and not anything else. Will it be covered or am I on my own to pay for it?


I am extremely nervous about the cost and getting stuck in bankruptcy and losing my house if it isn't covered. 


Thanks,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI medical update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:37:58 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: May 17, 2012 at 12:09:49 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: SSDI medical update


Hi Hans and Janet,


I just got back from an appointment with Dr. Sam Biafora, another hand, wrist,
elbow & shoulder specialist at hand surgery associates. He did what seemed to
be a very thorough evaluation. He dug around pretty deep in my arm and did
many different tests on my hand, arm and elbow. He recommended doing surgery
to get the scar tissue out of the affected nerve and surrounding area. He said not
to have any hope of restoring strength, feeling or reversing the paralyzed muscle
that pulls my pinky finger in. But he said that going in and removing the scar
tissue from the area will bring relief to the nerve and should stop the pains I get.
He said that it will leave a long scar from the back of my elbow to the wrist and
they will need to move the ulnar nerve to the inside of the elbow and that it will
take approximately 3 months to recuperate. I mentioned the new medication I just
started taking that was supposed to help fix the signals from the nerve. He said
that all that will do is mask the symptoms for a while and that the only way to
actually fix it is to go in and remove the scar tissue and see if any of the cut
fibers can be grafted back together. He said that grafting the fibers probably
won't work since its been almost a year since they were cut but removing the
scar tissue should release the pain and should make a huge difference.  He was
ready to set up the surgery and I told him I needed a some time to talk with my
mom and think about it. He set up another appointment for a month from now so I
have time to think it over and said to call Dr. Sagerman if I should decide sooner.
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: SSDI / Med update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:38:30 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: May 16, 2012 at 2:46:55 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>, Janet Douglass <janet@ssdatty.com>
Subject: SSDI / Med update


Hi Hans and Janet,


Forgive me for combining this e-mail to both of you but both of you need the same information.


Met with Dr. Levin today at Associated Neurology. She prescribed Neurontin /
Gabapentin 300 MG. I am supposed to take it in the evening for 1 week then move
to 2 times daily. Then call her in 2 weeks to see how it's going. She said that it is
supposed to help correct the signals from the misfiring nerve in my right arm
which is causing the pain when I use my hand. And that the dosage may change
depending on how and if it's working. This treatment was suggested by Dr.
Sagerman  to help try and avoid surgery. If it works I think this is a long term
treatment because the prescription lasts for a year and the pharmacist said it
goes hand in hand with the other medications I'm taking for long term pain
management treatment.


I see Dr. Sagerman and his partner tomorrow for an evaluation at Hand Surgery Associates in Vernon
Hills. I will let you know what happens.


Thanks to both of you,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Ct.
McHenry, IL. 60051
847-497-4250







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:39:03 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: May 14, 2012 at 4:15:49 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Medical Update


Ok


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250


On May 14, 2012, at 2:41 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:


Thanks for the update.  We're gonna go ahead and file suilt.  You may want to let him know that so he isn't
angry.  He can call me if he wants to talk about it.


Thanks


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Mon, 14 May 2012 19:40:20 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Medical Update


Hi Hans,


I saw Dr. Sagerman today, he scheduled another appointment for this Thursday to meet his partner. They
are going to evaluate whether doing surgery is going to be beneficial.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Another med update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:39:41 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: May 14, 2012 at 4:14:17 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Another med update


Hi Hans,


Dr. Sagerman said he would call Dr. Levin the neurologist to get a prescription from her for me. She wants a new appointment with
me. It is set up for Wednesday. 


Also Dr Sagerman said to keep at physical therapy. 


Will let you know what happens after Thursday's appointment.


Thanks again for everything,
Paul


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Medical Update


Date: December 28, 2016 11:40:28 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: May 14, 2012 at 2:40:20 PM CDT
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Medical Update


Hi Hans,


I saw Dr. Sagerman today, he scheduled another appointment for this Thursday to meet his partner. They are going to evaluate
whether doing surgery is going to be beneficial.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo


Date: December 29, 2016 8:06:21 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 5:56:22 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net>
Subject: Re: Memo


If maybe we should have one of them try writing the memo?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


On Feb 22, 2015, at 5:42 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote:


I have several people that help me. What are you wondering about.


Sent from my iPhone


On Feb 21, 2015, at 1:32 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:


Hans, do you have a paralegal?


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Delivery status notification


Date: December 29, 2016 9:03:37 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Mail Delivery System <mailer-daemon@comcast.net>
Date: January 30, 2015 at 3:20:39 PM CST
To: pdulberg@comcast.net
Subject: Delivery status notification


     This is an automatically generated Delivery Status Notification.      


Delivery to the following recipients was aborted after 0 second(s):


 * hansmast@comcast.net


Reporting-MTA: dns; reszmta-ch2-01v.sys.comcast.net [69.252.207.65]
Received-From-MTA: dns; resomta-ch2-13v.sys.comcast.net [69.252.207.109]
Arrival-Date: Fri, 30 Jan 2015 21:20:39 +0000


Final-recipient: rfc822; hansmast@comcast.net
Action: failed
Status: 5.1.1
Diagnostic-Code: smtp; 550 5.1.1 No such user here
Last-attempt-Date: Fri, 30 Jan 2015 21:20:39 +0000


Received: from [IPv6:2601:d:6a80:ff1:c47a:d0bc:a12b:bdb2] ([IPv6:2601:d:6a80:ff1:c47a:d0bc:a12b:bdb2]) by resomta-ch2-
13v.sys.comcast.net with comcast id mMLf1p00E5Jdz9901MLfp9; Fri, 30 Jan 2015 21:20:39 +0000 X-CAA-SPAM: 0 X-Authority-
Analysis: v=2.1 cv=RckeCjdv c=1 sm=1 tr=0 a=kj9zAlcOel0A:10 a=C_IRinGWAAAA:8 a=6ROYA3k7bTtZ8VA-MVoA:9
a=CjuIK1q_8ugA:10 a=QNs_r_9RqKIA:10 a=DehUvbS2nI0A:10 a=wJpbwnC9vPsA:10 a=4B2pj95iVtIA:10 a=qljwiZXUcs0A:10
a=sum0VfoA1QYA:10 Subject: Not business From: Paul Dulberg Content-Type: text/plain; charset=us-ascii X-Mailer: iPad Mail
(12B466) Message-Id: <9BDD2A60-3D6E-4EB1-9F63-28E0615CA649@comcast.net> Date: Fri, 30 Jan 2015 15:20:41 -0600 To:
Hans Mast Content-Transfer-Encoding: 7bit Mime-Version: 1.0 (1.0)







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Delivery status notification


Date: December 29, 2016 9:05:10 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


From: Mail Delivery System <mailer-daemon@comcast.net>
Date: January 9, 2015 at 12:45:29 PM CST
To: pdulberg@comcast.net
Subject: Delivery status notification


     This is an automatically generated Delivery Status Notification.      


Delivery to the following recipients was aborted after 0 second(s):


 * hansmast@comcast.net


Reporting-MTA: dns; reszmta-ch2-04v.sys.comcast.net [69.252.207.68]
Received-From-MTA: dns; resomta-ch2-10v.sys.comcast.net [69.252.207.106]
Arrival-Date: Fri, 09 Jan 2015 18:45:29 +0000


Final-recipient: rfc822; hansmast@comcast.net
Action: failed
Status: 5.1.1
Diagnostic-Code: smtp; 550 5.1.1 No such user here
Last-attempt-Date: Fri, 09 Jan 2015 18:45:29 +0000


Received: from [IPv6:2601:d:6a80:ff1:7479:f138:26a3:186] ([IPv6:2601:d:6a80:ff1:7479:f138:26a3:186]) by resomta-ch2-
10v.sys.comcast.net with comcast id dulU1p00s3FKfEp01ulVed; Fri, 09 Jan 2015 18:45:29 +0000 X-CAA-SPAM: 0 X-Authority-
Analysis: v=2.1 cv=WcyCaiRX c=1 sm=1 tr=0 a=kj9zAlcOel0A:10 a=C_IRinGWAAAA:8 a=g5LwSJ285O_RKKuVzkoA:9
a=CjuIK1q_8ugA:10 a=QNs_r_9RqKIA:10 a=DehUvbS2nI0A:10 a=zQgg050mtPYA:10 a=gG7ACNDEj1QA:10 a=22nOKrcjyQoA:10
a=VkiFLWbzrdQA:10 Subject: Thank you From: Paul Dulberg Content-Type: text/plain; charset=us-ascii X-Mailer: iPad Mail
(12B440) Message-Id: <5EB06866-2962-4842-9424-56336D688E98@comcast.net> Date: Fri, 9 Jan 2015 12:45:30 -0600 To: Hans
Mast Content-Transfer-Encoding: 7bit Mime-Version: 1.0 (1.0)







From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Pictures of my arm


Date: December 4, 2016 1:04:52 PM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net


2 Attachments, 5.4 MB


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad


Begin forwarded message:


From: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Date: January 4, 2012 at 9:16:03 AM CST
To: pdulberg@comcast.net
Subject: Re: Pictures of my arm


Thanks Paul..


----- Original Message -----
From: pdulberg@comcast.net
To: hansmast@comcast.net
Sent: Tue, 03 Jan 2012 22:51:43 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Pictures of my arm


Hi Hans,


Please find the attached .jpg's. They were taken this afternoon. It is hard to get a picture of the
whole scar in one shot because it wraps around my arm. Hopefully these help. I can take more if
these don't work.


I have a Dr.'s appointment this friday and will let you know what happens.


Thanks for all your help with this matter.


Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
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279517007


IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS


PAUL DULBERG, )
)


Plaintiff, )
)


vs. ) No. 17LA000377
)


THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )


)
Defendants. )


NOTICE OF MOTION


TO: Mr. Thomas W. Gooch, III
The Gooch Finn
209 S. Main Street
Wauconda, IL 60084
gooch@goochfirm.com


On February 27, 2018 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, we
shall appear before the Honorable Judge Thomas A. Meyer, or any Judge sitting in his stead in
Courtroom 201, in the McHenry County Government Center, 2200 N. Seminary Avenue,
Woodstock, Illinois and present Defendants' Combined Motion to Dismiss, a copy of which is
attached and served upon you herewith.


/s/ George K. Flynn


GEORGE K. FLYNN
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.


GEORGE K. FLYNN
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.
ARDC No. 6239349
10 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603-1098
312-855-1010
Attorneys for Defendants


1615981.1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing document was caused to be served by
Email and/or U.S. Mail by depositing same in the U.S. Mail at 10 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL
60603, and properly addressed, with first class postage prepaid, on the 7th day of February,
2018, addressed to counsel of record as follows:


Mr. Thomas W. Gooch, III
The Gooch Firm
209 S. Main Street
Wauconda, IL 60084
gooch(%goochfirm.com


Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this Certificate of Service are
true and correct.


-^. ;/./ ./<<--
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		IBJ Independant Medical Evaluation

		Intermatic Check Stubs 2010

		Intermatic Job Descriptions

		Interrogatories to Plaintiff 7.10.12

		Issued For Sttlement Purposes Only Letter from Barch 11.18.13

		Jury Demand 12 Person Jury FS 9.5.12

		Letter From Accardo to Counsel RE Notice to Produce 1.31.13 (3 Copies)
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		Letter to Atty Baudin from Dr. Lanford 2.17.16
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		Mast letter to Dulberg 2012 April 12 and medical report $7,333.04

		Mast letter to Dulberg 2012 July 13 re receiving interrog and need Dulberg to come in 
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		Mast letter to Dulberg 2015 February 19 re updated medical $58,387.33
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		McGuire Def Motion to Vacate Protective Order 4.4.14

		McGuire Def. Motion for Leave to File Amended Answer & Aff. Def 1.25.13

		McGuire Def. Motion for Leave to File Cross-Claim Contribution 1.25.13

		McGuire Summons 5.15.12

		Medical Chart Notes & RX

		Medical Expenses List

		Medication & Doc Visit Notes

		Memo RE Disc. Dep of Dr. Scott Sagerman 10.30.13

		Menards Receipt 5.22.11

		Mid America Hand to Shoulder Clinic Report 12.02.11

		Motion for Good Faith Finding & Dismissal with Prejudice 1.9.14

		Motion for IME FS 6.6.16

		Motion to Bar New Opinions & Medical Treatment of Dr. Kujawa FS 6.6.16
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		NOF First Amended Complaint 2018 June 7

		NOF Plaint. Reply to Def. Gagnon's Aff. Defense FS 10.1.12

		NOF Plaint. Reply to Def. McGuire's Aff. Defense FS 2.6.13

		NOF Plaintiffs Response to MTD 2018 August 17

		NOF Response to Defendants Combined  MTD 2018 March 27

		NOM Bar New Opinions & Medical Care Disc. By Kujawa FS 6.6.16

		NOM Continue the Trial FS 6.6.16

		NOM Def Motion for Leave to File Cross-Claim of Contribution Against Gagnon 1.25.13

		NOM Def Motion to Vacate Protective Order 4.4.14

		NOM Def. Motion for Leave to File Amended Answer & Aff. Def 1.25.13

		NOM Def. Motion to Compel 1.25.13

		NOM Defs mot to dismiss set 2018 February 27

		NOM Good Faith Finding & Dismissal with Prejudice 1.9.14

		NOM Medical Exam FS 6.6.16

		NOM MTW FS 3.13.15

		NOM Plaint. Motion for Protective Order FS 7.31.12

		NOM, Motion to Dismiss 2018 July 5

		NOS of Interrogatories 9.5.12







